 SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
E-Mail: Kbpsixten @aol.com

San Diego Sacramento
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900 3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
San Diego, CA 92117 Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (858) 514-8605 Telephone: (916) 565-6104
Fax: (858) 514-8645 Fax: (916) 564-6103

October 1, 2007

RECEIVED
Paula Higashi, Executive Director , D
Commission on State Mandates OCT 62 2007
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814 &2’\1@ ﬁf&%ﬁ?gs

RE: Incorrect Reduction Claim
Rancho Santiago Community College District
Health Fee Elimination
Fiscal Years: 2000-01, 2001-02, and 2002-03

Dear Ms. Higashi:

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction
claim for Rancho Santiago Community College District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as
follows:

Peter Hardash, Vice Chancellor

Business Operations and Fiscal Services
Rancho Santiago Community College District
2323 North Broadway

Santa Ana, CA 92706-1640

Thank-you.

Sincerely,

Keith B. Petersen




COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

1. INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM TITLE

1/84 Health Fee Elimination

2, CLAIMANT INFORMATION
Rancho Santiago Community College District

Peter Hardash

Vice Chancellor, Business Operations and
Fiscal Services

2323 North Broadway

Santa Ana, CA 92706-1640

Voice: 714-480-7340

Fax: 714-796-3935

E-Mail: hardash_peter@rsccd.org

3. CLAIMANT REPRESENTATIVE
INFORMATION

Claimant designates the following person to act
as its sole representative in this incorrect
reduction claim. All correspondence and
communications regarding this claim shall be
forwarded to this representative. Any change
in representation must be authorized by the
claimant in writing, and sent to the Commission
on State Mandates.

Keith B. Petersen, President

SixTen and Associates

3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
Sacramento, CA 95834

Voice: (916) 565-6104

Fax: (916) 564-6103

E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

Filing Date: ol
0T 6.2 2007
COMMISSION ON
STATE MANDATES
IRC #: 01 -420-T-)5
4. IDENTIFICATION OF STATUTES OR
EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Statutes of 1984, 2" E. S., Chapter 1, and Statutes of
1987, Chapter 1118

Education Code Section 76355

5. AMOUNT OF SECOND INCORRECT

REDUCTION
Fiscal Year Amount of Reduction
2000-01 $393,704
2001-02 $518,510
2002-03 $407,369
TOTAL: $1,319,583
6. NOTICE OF NO INTENT TO CONSOLIDATE

This claim is not being filed with the intent to
consolidate on behalf of other claimants.

Sections 7-15 are attached as follows:

7. Incorrect Reduction Claim: Pages 1t024
8. Controller’s 5/11/05 Letter: Extibit __A
9. Controller's 7/15/04 Letter: Exhibit __B
10. Parameters and Guidelines: Exhibit _ C
1. Claiming Instructions: Exhibit __ D
12, Controller’s Audit Report: Exhibit __E
13. District’s 10/6/04 Letter: Exhibit __F
14, Chancellor’s 3/5/01 Letter: Exhibit __ G
15. Reimbursement Claims: Exhibit __H

16. CLAIM CERTIFICATION

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a
reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's
Office pursuant to Government Code section 17561.
This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to
Government Code section 17551, subdivision (d). 1
hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this
incorrect reduction claim submission is true and
complete to the best of my own knowledge or information
or belief.

Peter Hardash, Vice Chancellor

/
= /5.

Signature ate




OCO~NODAHWN-

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30
31
32
33
34
35
36

Claim Prepared by:

Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
Sacramento, California 95834
Voice: (916) 565-6104

Fax: (916) 564-6103

E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
INCORRECT REDUCTION No. CSM
CLAIM OF:
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
RANCHO SANTIAGO

Community College District, Education Code Section 76355

Health Fee Elimination

Claimant.
Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal Year 2000-01
Fiscal Year 2001-02
Fiscal Year 2002-03

Vvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING
PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM
The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government
Code Section 17551(d) to “ . .. hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or
school district, filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controlier has incorrectly
reduced payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of
subdivision (d) of Section 17561." Rancho Santiago Community College District

(hereafter “District” or “Claimant”) is a school district as defined in Government Code




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

Section 17519. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (a), requires a claimant to file an incorrect
reduction claim with the Commission.

This incorrect reduction claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (b),
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the
date of the Controller's remittance advice notifying the claimant of a reduction. A
Controller's audit report dated October 29, 2004, has been issued. The audit report
constitutes a demand for repayment and adjudication of the claims. The Controller
then issued on May 11, 2005, a “results of review” letter reporting the audit results for
the FY 2002-03 claim, which stated that the $407,369 claimed by the District would not
be paid. A copy of the Controller’s letter is attached as Exhibit “A.” It is believed that
similar “resuits of review” letters héve been issued for the other two fiscal years, but
copies are not available at the time of the filing of this incorrect reduction claim.

There is no alternative dispute resolution process available from the Controller’s
office. In response to an audit issued March 10, 2004, Foothill-De Anza Community
College attempted to utilize the informal audit review process established by the
Controller to resolve factual disputes. Foothill-De Anza was notified by the Controller's
legal counsel by letter of July 15, 2004 (attached as Exhibit “B”), that the Controller’s
informal audit review process was not available for mandate audits and that the proper
forum was the Commission on State Mandates. In addition, the October 29, 2004,
transmittal letter for the final audit directs the District to file an incorrect reduction claim

if the District disagrees with the audit findings.




o~N O

©

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

PART Il. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM
The Controller conducted a field audit of the District’s annual reimbursement
claims for the costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination
Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2003. As a resuit of
the audit, the Controller determined that all of the claimed costs are unallowable:

Fiscal Amount Audit SCO Amount Due
Year Claimed Adjustment Payments <State> District

2000-01*  $393,704  $393,704  $43,290 $393,704

2001-02 $518,5610 $518,510  $43,290 $518,510

2002-03 $407.369 $407.369 $0 $407.369
Totals $1,319,583 $1,319,583 $86,580 $86,650

* FY 2000-01 is an amended claims subject to a $1,000 late filing penalty.
Since the District has been paid $86,650 for these claims, the audit report concludes
that the amount of $86,650 must be paid to the State.

PART lil. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS

The District has not filed any previous incorrect reduction claims for this mandate

program. The District is not aware of any other incorrect reduction claims having been
adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this incorrect reduction
claim.

/




10

11

12

13

14

15
16

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

PART IV. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. Mandate Legislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, repealed Education
Code Section 72246, which had authorized community college districts to charge a
student health services fee for the purpose of providing student health supervision and
services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. This statute also required the scope of student health services
for which a community college district charged a fee during the 1983-84 fiscal year be
maintained at that level thereafter. The provisions of this statute were to automatically
repeal on December 31, 1987.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided student health services in 1986-87
to maintain student health services at that level each fiscal year thereafter.

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29, repealed Education Code Section
72246, effective April 15, 1993. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 34, added

Education Code Section 76355, containing substantially the same provisions as

' Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section
34, effective April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 758, Statutes of 1995, Section
2, to state:

“(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may
require community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than
ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, seven
dollars ($7) for each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each
quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and
hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health center or centers, or both.

4




Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by
the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an
increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by one
dollar ($1).

(b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to
pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt
rules and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant
to subdivision (a):

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in
accordance with the teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or
organization.

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved
apprenticeship training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial
need in accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation for
determining the expected family contribution of students seeking financial aid
and students who demonstrate eligibility according to income standards
established by the board of governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5
of the California Code of Regulations.

(d) Al fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of the
district designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting
Manual. These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in
regulations adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shall not include, among other things, athletic trainers'
salaries, athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations for
intercollegiate athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events, any deductible portion of accident claims filed for athletic team
members, or any other expense that is not available to all students. No student shall be
denied a service supported by student health fees on account of participation in athletic
programs.

(e) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-87 fiscal
year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that level of service
exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the
district.

(f) A district that begins charging a health fee may use funds for startup costs
from other district funds and may recover all or part of those funds from health fees

5




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

former Section 72246, effective April 15, 1993.
2. Test Claim

On December 2, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim
alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, by eliminating the
authority to levy a fee and by requiring a maintenance of effort, mandated increased
costs by mandating a new program or the higher level of service of an existing program
within the meaning of California Constitution Article XIll B, Section 6.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon
community college districts by requiring any community college district, which provided
student health services for which it was authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former
Section 72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to maintain student health services at that
level in the 1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission of State Mandates determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided student health services in
fiscal year 1986-1987 and required them to maintain that level of student health
services in fiscal year 1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.

/

collected within the first five years following the commencement of charging the fee.
(g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the
types of health services included in the health service program.”

6




10
11

12
13

14
15
16

17

18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25
26

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On

May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the

parameters and guidelines, as amended on May 25, 1989, is attached as Exhibit “C.”

So far as is relevant to the issues presented below, the parameters and guidelines

state:

“V-

VL.

VII.

VIII.

REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate
Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for

the costs of providing a health services program. Only
services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed. ...

CLAIM PREPARATION

B.... 3. Allowable Overhead Cost
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner
described by the State Controller in his claiming
instructions.

SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to
source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the
validity of such costs. ...

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g.,
federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim.
This shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per




NHLWN =

~N O

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

semester, $5.00 per full-time student for summer school, or $5.00
per full-time student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code
section 72246(a). This shall also include payments (fees) received
from individuals other than students who are not covered by
Education Code Section 72246 for health services. ... "

4, Claiming Instructions

The Controller has frequently revised claiming instructions for the Health Fee
Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 1997 revision of the claiming
instructions is attached as Exhibit “D.” The September 1997 claiming instructions are
believed to be, for the purposes and scope of this incorrect reduction claim,
substantially similar to the version existing at the time the claims which are the subject
of this incorrect reduction claim were filed. However, since the Controller’s claim forms
and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they have no force of law, and,
therefore, have no effect on the outcome of this incorrect reduction claim.

PART V. STATE CONTROLLER CLAIM ADJUDICATION

The Controller conducted an audit of the District's annual reimbursement claims
for fiscal years 2000-01, 2001-02, and 2002-03. The audit concluded that none (0%) of
the District’s costs, as claimed, are allowable. A copy of the October 29, 2004-audit
report is attached as Exhibit “E.”

VI. CLAIMANT’S RESPONSE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER

The Controller issued a draft audit report on or about August 31, 2004. The

District responded by letter on October 6, 2004. A copy of the District’s letter is

attached as Exhibit “F.” The Controller then issued its final audit report on October 29,




H

© oo N o O

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

2004, without change to the adjustments as stated in the draft audit report.
PART Vil. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

Finding 1: Unallowable salary and benefit costs
The audit report asserts that the District “overstated” employee salary and

benefit costs in the amount of $143,836 for the three fiscal years audited. The amounts

and factual reasons for the adjustment by the audit report was stated as follows:

‘o An employee funded by the Academic Senate totaling $34,051.

o Employees funded by the Partnership for Excellence | program totaling $32,998.

o Employees funded by the Matriculation program totaling $33,974.

o] Unsupported costs of a school psychologist totaling $25,989. The district used a
60% rate to allocate the employee’s work time to the health services center; the
time records supported only a 45% rate. ”

The audit report provided the following schedule of adjustments:

Fiscal Year
2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 Total
Salaries and benefits funded by:
Academic Senate $(26,602) $ (7,449) $ _ $(34,051)
Partnership for Excellence | (16,403) (16,595) (32,998)
Partnership for Excellence Il (10,858) (5,966) (16,824)
Matriculation (16,500) (17,474) (33,974)

Psychologist’s salary prorated
at 60% (12,874) (13,115) (25,989)

Total audit adjustment $ (26,602) $ (64,084) $(53,150) $(143,836)

The audit report asserts that the legal basis for these adjustments is that the




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

“Parameters and Guidelines specifies that community college districts shall be
reimbursed only for costs of heaith services programs that are traceable to supporting
documentation showing evidence of the validity of such costs.” This citation merely
asserts that reported costs must be traceable to supporting documentation and does
not explain why these amounts funded by other programs are unallowable. Therefore,
the reason stated in the audit report is not relevant to the amounts in dispute. Further,
the audit report citation was not accurate, the parameters and guidelines actually state:

“VIl. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents
and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such costs. ...”

Partnership in Excellence Funding

The audit report treats the Partnership in Excellence funding as a reduction of
the costs claimed without citing a factual or legal reason for this treatment. The
parameters and guidelines state that:

“VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this
statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim.
The Partnership in Excellence program funds were not “a direct result’ of the
statute which established the requirement to maintain the student health services
program, which means they cannot be used to reduce the claimed costs for the student

health services program. The parameters and guidelines also require that

10




o o~ WD

ﬂ

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

“reimbursement for this mandate received from any source” shall be deducted from the
claim. The Partnership in Excellence funds are by the statute which established these
funds not a reimbursement for any college program. Partnership in Excellence funds
are by statute a supplement to regular community college state funding, similarly
allocated based on FTE’s, and may be applied as desired by each community college
as long as the use of the funds meets the goals of the Partnership in Excellence
program. Since these funds are not a specific reimbursement for the student health
services program, they cannot reduce the amounts claimed.

Academic Senate and Matriculation Funding

This funding is a reappropriation of funds from other general ledger accounts to
fund positions providing services to the student health services program. The funds are
not received by the District as a direct result of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, the mandate program statutes, nor are they state
or federal reimbursement specifically for the student health services program.
Therefore, these funding sources cannot reduce the amount claimed.

Psychologist Allocation

The District allocated 60% of the costs for a psychologist to provide personal

needs counseling to students. Title 5, CCR, Section 54702 ? indicates these services

2 Section 54702, Title 5, CCR  Proper Use of Funds
The health supervision and services fee which the governing board of a district may require

students to pay shall be expended only to cover the direct and indirect costs necessary to provide any, alt
of, or a portion of the student health programs and services approved by the governing board for offering

11




Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

are appropriate for the health services program funded by the student health services

within the district, which may include the following:

(a) Clinical Care Services

(1) assessment, intervention, and referral for health service
(2) first aid and basic emergency care

(3) health appraisal

(4) communicable disease control

(b) Mental Health Services

(1) crisis management

(2) short-term psychological counseling

(3) alcohol/drug counseling

(4) eating disorders counseling

(5) stress management

(6) suicide prevention

(7) sexual harassment/assault recovery counseling program
8) mental health assessment

(c) Support Sérvices

A variety of services supporting the clinical and mental health efforts including, but not limited to:
maintenance of health records in a confidential and ethical manner, laboratory, radiology, and/or
pharmacy services.

(d) Special Services

(1) health education and promotion

(2) teaching and research

(3) student insurance programs

(4) environmental health and safety, including illness and injury prevention programs.

The local district governing board establishing a health supervision and services fee shall decide
what scope and level of services will be provided. The board policy will be available to all students.

When the burden of supporting a student health program is shared by all students through a
general fee, the programs and services for which the funds are expended must be sufficiently broad to
meet health care needs of the general student body. Those programs and services directed at meeting
the health care needs of a select few to the exclusion of the general student body shall not be supported
through student health fees.

Nothing within these provisions shall prevent an exclusive service to a select group of students or

service to the college facuilty or staff; however, these services must be supported from sources other than
the student fee.

12




10
11
12
13
14
15
16

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

fee. Title 5, CCR, Section 54704, indicates that it is appropriate to prorate the cost to
only the portion of the cost applicable to the student health services program where the
expense is not exclusively for student health program, as the District did. The
documentation provided by the District supports the type of services provided and the
allocation to the student health services program. The audit report does not provide
any facts to the contrary.

Source Documentation

Since no reason related to the mandated activities was stated to explain the
disallowance of these specific employees, it appears that the entire basis of the
Controller's adjustments is the quantity and quality of District documentation. Contrary
to the assertion of the audit report, the District has complied with the parameters and
guidelines by providing source documents that show evidence of the validity of such
costs and their relationship to the state-mandated program. The salary and benefits
were reported in the District general ledger in the normal course of financial accounting
pursuant to state mandated financial accounting procedures. There are no state

mandated financial accounting procedures for mandate program costs because the

8 Section 54704, Title 5, CCR.  Allowable Charges.

Those identifiable expenses incurred which directly benefit the student health
service program, as defined in Section 54708, are allowable charges to the student
health fund for the health services authorized by the district governing board pursuant
to Section 54702. Where the expense is not exclusively for the student health program,
only the prorated portion applicable to the student health service program may be
charged against this fund.

13




10

11

12

13

14

156

16

17

18

19

20
21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

state has never developed or adopted standards. The Controller has never told
claimants the specific documents which would satisfy the Controller's standards. The
District has also provided employee names, positions (job titles), hours worked, salary
and benefit amounts, and a description of the tasks performed as they relate to this
mandate, and in some cases declarations. Thus, the District has provided
documentation generated in the usual course of business as well as generated for the
purpose of claiming mandate reimbursement.
Unreasonable or Excessive

None of the adjustments were made because the costs claimed were excessive
or unreasonable. The audit report does not assert that the claimed costs were
excessive or unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute
(Government Code Section 17561(d) (2)). It wouid therefore appear that this finding is
based upon the wrong standard for review. If the Controller wishes to enforce other
audit standards for mandated cost reimbursement, the Controller should comply with
the Administrative Procedures Act.
Finding 2: Unallowable services and supplies

The audit report asserts that District overstated its services and supplies by
$77,198 for all three fiscal years. The audit report further states “the district overstated
services and supplies by $77,198 for costs funded by:

1. Partnership for Excellence | of $16,804; and
2. Partnership for Excellence Il of $60,394.

14




-

NOoOoghhowWN

o o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

A summary of the adjustment is as follows:

Fiscal Year
2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 Total
Services and supplies funded by:

Partnership for Excellence | $(16,804) $ _ $ — $(16,804)
Partnership for Excellence |l (7.386) (16.832) (36.176) (60,394)
Total Audit Adjustment $(24,190) $(16,832) $(36,176) $(77,198)"

The audit report rationale for these adjustments is the same as Finding 1,
therefore, the District's response to Finding 2 is the same as its response to Finding 1.
The Partnership in Excellence funds do not qualify as a reduction of the costs claimed
for the student health services program.

Finding 3: Overstated indirect cost rate claimed

The audit report asserts that the District overstated its indirect costs by $570,878
for all three fiscal years. This finding is based upon the report’s statement that “The
district claimed indirect costs based on indirect cost rate proposals (ICRPs) prepared
for each fiscal year by an outside consultant. However, the district did not obtain
federal approval for its ICRPs. We calculated indirect cost rates using the methodology
allowed by the SCO claiming instructions. The calculated indirect cost rates did not
support the indirect cost rates claimed. ”

Federal Approval

The audit report also states, ‘the SCO’s claiming instructions state that
community colleges have the option of using a federally approved rate prepared in

accordance with OMB Circular A-21, or the SCO’s alternate methodology using Form

15




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

FAM-29C.” Contrary to the Controller's ministerial preferences, there is no requirement
in law that the claimant's indirect cost rate must be “federally” approved, even if the
district calculates its indirect cost rate using the OMB Circular A-21 methodology.
Further, neither the Commission nor the Controller has ever specified the federal
agencies which have the authority to “approve” indirect cost rates. Also, it should be
noted that the Controller did not determine that the District’s rate was excessive or
unreasonable, just that it wasn’t federally approved.

Regulatory Requirements

No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law. The parameters
and guidelines state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the
Controller in his claiming instructions.” The District claimed these indirect costs “in the
manner” described by the Controller. The correct forms were used and the claimed
amounts were entered at the correct locations. Most importantly, “may” is not “shall”;
the parameters and guidelines do not require that indirect costs be claimed in the
manner described by the Controller.

CCFS-311

In fact, both the District's method and the Controller's FAM 29C method utilize
the same source document, the CCFS-311 annual financial and budget report required
by the state. The difference in the claimed and audited methods is in the determination
of which of those cost elements are direct costs and which are indirect costs. Indeed,

the federally “approved” rates which the Controller will accept without further action, are

16




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

“negotiated” rates calculated by a district and then submitted for approval to federal
agencies which are the source of federal programs to which the indirect cost rate is to
be applied, indicating that the process is not an exact science, but a determination of
the relevance and reasonableness of the cost allocation assumptions made for the
method used.
Unreasonable or Excessive

Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) requires the Controller to pay claims,
provided that the Controller may audit the records of any school district to verify the
actual amount of the mandated costs, and may reduce any claim that the Controller
determines is excessive or unreasonable. The Controller is authorized to reduce a
claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or unreasonable. The parameters
and guidelines do not require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner described by
the Controller. The Controller's claiming instructions were never adopted as rules or
regulations, and therefore have no force of law. The burden is on the Controller to
show, either factually or as a matter of law, that the indirect cost rate method used by
the District is excessive or unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit
standard in statute. If the Controller wishes to enforce other audit standards for
mandated cost reimbursement, the Controller should comply with the Administrative
Procedures Act.
Finding 4: Understated authorized health fee revenue claimed

The audit report adjusted the reported enroliment and number of students

17




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

subject to payment of the health services fee which resulted in an adjustment of
$796,744 for the three fiscal years. Two reasons are stated for the audit adjustments.

The first reason is based on the number of students from which a student health
services fee is collectible. The audit report states “The district used the student counts
from Report #1920 (selected students used for census purposes) instead of Report
#1365 (actual billable student count). The District reported its actual health fees
collected based on the count of students from which the District collected fees. The
audit asserts that the student count should be all students not exempted by the
Education Code Section.

The second reason is the amount of the student health services fees. The audit
report states that “the district underreported authorized student heaith fees by one
dollar for the summer of FY 2000-01 and all of FY 2001-02.” The District claimed as a
revenue offset the actual fee dollar charged to students, not the fee amount which
could have been charged.

Education Code Section 76355

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The
governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require community
college students to pay a fee ... for health supervision and services ... > The permissive
nature of the provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “/f, pursuant
to this Section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the

amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing

18




(o)}

Y
- O o~

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.” Therefore, there is

no requirement that community colleges levy these fees.

Parameters and Guidelines

The audit report states the “Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees
authorized by the Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed.” The
parameters and guidelines actually state:

“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state,
etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)*.”

in order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” a district must actually
have collected these fees. Student heaith services fees actually collected must be
used to offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected and were not.
It is irrelevant that the District may have been “authorized” to impose health service fees
because they are permissive. The use of the term “any offsetting savings” further

illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.

Government Code Section 17514

Nor can the Controlier rely upon Government Code Section 17514 for the
conclusion that to the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they are not

required to incur a cost. Government Code Section 17514, as added by Chapter 1459,

* Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

19




~NOoO O WN

o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

Section 1, Statutes of 1984, states:

“Costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs which a local
agency or school district is required to incur after July 1, 1980, as a result of any
statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, or any executive order implementing
any statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, which mandates a new program
or higher level of service of an existing program within the meaning of Section 6
of Article XllI B of the California Constitution.”

There is nothing in the language of the statute regarding the authority to charge a fee,
any nexus of fee revenue to increased cost, nor any language which describes the legal
effect of fees collected.

Government Code Section 17556

Nor can the Controller rely upon Government Code Section 17556 for the
conclusion that there are no claimable costs mandated by the State where the
claimants have the authority to collect a service fee. Government Code Section 17556
as amended by Chapter 589, Statutes of 1989 states:

"The commission shall not find costs mandated by the state, as defined in
Section 17514, in any claim submitted by a local agency or school district, if after
a hearing, the commission finds any one of the following ...

(d) The local agency or school district has the authority to levy service
charges, fees, or assessments sufficient to pay for the mandated program or
increased level of service. ..."

Government Code Section 17556 prohibits the Commission on State Mandates from
finding costs subject to reimbursement, that is, approving a test claim activity for
reimbursement, where there is authority to levy fees in an amount sufficient to offset the

entire mandated costs. Here, the Commission, when it approved the test claim, made a

finding of a new program or higher level of service for which the claimants do not have

20




© oo N

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

the ability to levy a fee in an amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs.

Health Services Fee Amount

The audit report concluded that since the Chancellor’s Office by letter notified
community college districts that they may charge a fee of $12 per semester and $9 per
summer session, effective summer session 2001, it was reason for adjustment.
Districts receive notice of these fee amounts from the Chancellor of the California
Community Colleges. An example of one such notice is the Chancellor’s letter dated

March 5, 2001, attached as Exhibit “G.” While Education Code Section 76355 provides

“for an increase in the student health service fee, it did not grant the Chancellor the

authority to establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. No state
agency was granted that authority by the Education Code, and no state agency has
exercised its rulemaking authority to establish mandatory fee amounts. It should be
noted that the Chancellor’s letter properly states that increasing the amount of the fee is
at the option of the district, and that the Chancellor is not asserting that authority.
Therefore, the Controller cannot rely upon the Chancellor's notice as a basis to adjust
the claim for “collectible” student health services fees.

Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actually received, rather than
student health fees which might be collected. Student fees not collected are student
fees not “experienced” and as such should not reduce reimbursement. Further, the

amount “collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due to changes in

21




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

student BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student
health services, and if such a fee is collected, the amount is to be determined by the
District and not the Controller, the Controller's adjustment is without legal basis. What
claimants are required by the parameters and guidelines to do is to reduce the amount
of their claimed costs by the amount of student health services fee revenue actually
received, which the District has done for this incorrect reduction claim. Therefore,
student health fees are merely collectible, they are not mandatory, and it is
inappropriate to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.

Finding 5: Understated offsetting revenues

The District is not disputing this adjustment.
Amounts Paid By The State

This issue was not an audit finding. The payment received from the state is an
integral part of the reimbursement calculation. The audit report changed the FY 2000-

01 and FY 2001-02 claim payment amount received from the State without a finding in

the audit report.
Fiscal Year of Claim
Amount Paid by the State 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03
As Claimed $0 $0 $0
As Audited $43,290 $43,290 $0

22




(6]

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

The propriety of these adjustments cannot be determined until the Controller states the
reason for the change.
PART VIil. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits
prescribed by the Government Code. The amounts claimed by the District for
reimbursement of the costs of implementing the program imposed by Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code
Section 76355 represent the actual costs incurred by the District to carry out this
program. These costs were properly claimed pursuant to the Commission’s parameters
and guidelines. Reimbursement of these costs is required under Article XIlIB, Section 6
of the California Constitution. The Controller denied reimbursement without any basis
in law or fact. The District has met its burden of going forward on this claim by
complying with the requirements of Section 1185, Title 2, California Code of
Regulations. Because the Controller has enforced and is seeking to enforce these
adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the burden of proof is now upon the
Controller to establish a legal basis for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct its audit report
findings therefrom.

/

23




16
17

18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 Health Fee Elimination

PART IX. CERTIFICATION
By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or
belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents

received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

<z /.
Executed on-Osteber/ZZ , 2007, at Santa Ana, California, by

s - T
Peter Hardastr, Vice Chancellor, Business Operations and Fiscal Services

Rancho Santiago Community College District

2323 North Broadway

Santa Ana, CA 92706-1640

Voice: 714-480-7340 Fax: 714-796-3935
E-Mail: hardash_peter@rsccd.org

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE

Rancho Santiago Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen, SixTen
and Associates, as its representative for this incorrect reduction claim.

g it

Peter Hardash:; Chancellor, Business Operations Date =~
Rancho Santiago Community College District

Attachments:

Exhibit “A” Controller’s letter May 11, 2005

Exhibit “B” Controller's Legal Counsel's Letter of July 15, 2004
Exhibit “C” Parameters and Guidelines as amended May 25, 1989
Exhibit “D” Controller’'s Claiming Instructions revised September 1997
Exhibit “E” Controller's Audit Report dated October 29, 2004

Exhibit “F” District’s Letter of October 6, 2004

Exhibit “G” Chancellors Letter of March 5, 2001

Exhibit “H” Annual reimbursement claims

24




Exhibit A



o STEVE WESTLY 630425
Talivaruia State Contraller 2 7

Dipision of Accounting and Reporting
MAY 11, 2005

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMM COLL DIST
ORANGE COUNTY

17TH ST AT BRISTOL

SANTA ANA CA 92706

DEAR CLAIMANT,
RE: HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (CC)

WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2002/2003 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF OUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOHWS.

AMOUNT CLAIMED ) 407,369.00
ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM:
FIELD AUDIT FINDINGS - 407,369.00

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS - 407,369.00

OUNT DUE CLAIMANT $ 0.00

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
AT (916) 323-0766 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE,

DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.0. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTO,
CA 94250-5875.

‘i SINCERELY,

ng . ¢£Awnouv4,/
GINNY{ BRUMMELS, MANAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTION
P.0. BOX 942850 SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-5875




Exhibit B




"i RECEIVED
[ JU 2 0 200 |
STEVE WESTLY BUSINESS STF,70ES

California State Controller
July 15, 2004
Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor
Foothill-De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road :
Los Altos, CA 94022 -
Re: Foothill-De Anza Community College District Audit
Dear Mr. Brandy:

This is in response to your letter to me dated May 13, 2004 concerning the Controller’s
Audit of the Health Fee claim.

The Controller’s informal audit review process was established to resolve factual disputes
where no other forum for resolution, other than a judicial proceeding, is available.

The proper - forum for resolving issues involving mandated cost programs is through the
incorrect reduction process through the Commission on State Mandatés. As such, this
office will not be schedulmg an informal conference for this matter.

However, in light of the concerns expressed in your letter concerning the audltors
assigned and the validity of the ﬁndmgs I am forwarding your letter to Vince Brown,
Chief Operatmg Officer, for his review and response.

If you have any questions you may contact Mr. Vince Brown at (916) 445-2038.

cc:  Vincent P. Brown, Chief Operating Officer, State Controller’s Office
Jeff Brownfield, Chief, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office

100 Canitnl Mall Snite 1880 .Qar‘.rarlnﬂ'nfn (A O0SR14 & PO Rnv 047850 Qarramentn CA 04750




Exhibit C




Adopted: 8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter . 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate
the community colleges districts' authority te charge a health fee as
specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to

require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

ITI. COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a '"new
program' wupon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal. year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this wmaintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them to maintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

III. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health “services in 1986-87

fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as a result of
this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.




IV,

PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984.
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after

July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and gunidelines amendment
filed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on or after January 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable.

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the
claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no
reinbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564.

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program. Only services provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

B. Reimbursable Activities

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable

to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year .1986-87:

ACCIDENT  REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check  Appointments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION 81 COUNSELING s
Birth Contrel
Lab Reports

Nutrition

Test Results (office)
VD

Other Medical Problems
D

URI

ENT

Eye/Vision

Dernm./Allergy

Gyn/Pregnancy  Services

Neuro

Ortho

GU

Dental

GI

Stress  Counseling

Crisis  Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids :
Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor Illnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS =~ INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Etc.,
Library - videos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)

IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information




INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Voluntary

Insurance  Inquiry/Claim  Administration

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
Employees
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc.

Antacids

Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines

Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.

Eye drops

Ear drops

Toothache =~ 0il cloves
Stingkill

Midel « Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR  KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes

illnesses)

Temporary handicapped parking pernits

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor
Health  Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling = Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

TESTS

Blood Pressure

Hearing

Tuberculosis
Reading
Information

Vision

Glucometer

Urinalysis

(Battered/Homeless

Women)




Hemoglobin
E.K.G.

Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc.

MISCELLANEOUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing  Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEEIS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE  CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR  SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM  GROUPS

MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS

AA GROUP

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress  Management
Corrmwnication Skills
Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills



VI.

VII.

CLAIM PREPARATION

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a list of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.

A. Description of Activity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

2. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled in the summer
progranm.

3. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
program.

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee,(s), show the classification of the
employee(s)  involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average
nunber of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpese of this mandate.
3. Allowable Overhead Cost
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State

Controller in his claiming instructions.

SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87
program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must
be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no




-7 -

less than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State
Controller or his agent.

VIII. OFFSETITING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reinbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer school, or $5.00 per full-time
student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(a).
This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for
health services.

IX. REQUIRED  CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregoing is true and correct:

THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the 1local agency te file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

Title Telephone No.

0350d



Exhibit D



State Controlier's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1. Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required community college districts that charged

- afee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1887, which would reinstate the community college
districts’ authority to charge a health fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community college district that provided health services in the 1986/87 fiscal year to
maintain health services at that level in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1893, has revised the numbering of § 72246 to § 76355.

2. Eligible Claimants

Any community coliege district incurring increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs,

3. Appropriations

To determine if current funding is avaitable for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs" in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-September of each year to community college
presidents.

4. Types of Claims

A

Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An
estimated claim shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year.
Minimum Claim '

Section 17564(a), Govemment Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Section 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. -

5. Filing Deadline

(1) Refer to item 3 "Appropriations” to determine if the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated claim-must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the following fiscal year regardless
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs. If the local agency
fails to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumed to the
State. If no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may file a reimbursement

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




School Mandated Cost Manual ' State Controller's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. (See item 3 above).

(2) A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,
not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be
accepted.

6. Reimbursable Components

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 76355.

After January 1, 1993, pursuant to Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, the fees students were
required to pay for health supervision and services were not more than:

$10.00 per semester

$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the summer of 1997, the fees are:
$11.00 per semester

$8.00 for summer school or

$8.00 for each quarter

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price
Defiator (IPD) for the state and local govemment purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD calculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the
fees may be increased by one daltar ($1).

7. Reimbursement Limitations

A.  If the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided in the
1986/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoming.

B.  Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.g.
federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "Hlustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these
instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controiler's
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new
replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 Revised 9/97




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual
A. Form HFE- 2, Health Services

This form is used fo list the health services the community college provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.

B. Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

This form is used to compute the allowable increased costs an individual college of
the community college district has incumred to comply with the state mandate. The
level of health services reported on this form must be supported by official financial
records of the community college district. A copy of the document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown on line (13) of this form is camied to form HFE-1.0.

C. Form HFE-1.0, Claim Summary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
state mandate and to compute a total claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form is carried forward to form FAM-27, fine 13, for
the reimbursement claim, or line (07) for the estimated claim.

D. Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment

This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must
be carried forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for
payment.

lllustration of Claim Forms

Form HFE-2

Health
Services

Farms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

Complete a separate form HFE-1.1 for each
college for which costs are claimed by the
community college district.

Farm HFE-1.1

Component/
Activity

Cost Detail

v

Form HFE-1.0

Claim Summary

!

FAM-27
Claim
for Payment

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT rolate-on
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 {19) Program Number 00029
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (20) Dat Fied !/ — }
(21) LRSinput ____/___ [/
{01} Claimant Identification Number _ \ Reimbursement Claim Data
(02) Clamant Name (22) HFE-1.0,(04)(b)
County of Lacation 23
Street Address or P.O. Box Suite o)
Citv State Zip Code
N
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (26)
(03) Estimated [ 1 |we) Reimbursement [ ] |@n
(04) Combined L1 [¢10) Combined ] jee
(05) Amended ] toy Amended - O les
Fiscal Year of Cost sy 20 _J20___ |0y 20__ /20 |@0
Total Claimed Amount | (07) (13) 39
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (14) (32)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (15) (33)
Net Claimed Amount (16) . (34
Due to Claimant (08) (17) (35)
Due to State (18) (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that 1 am.the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims
with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under
penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual
costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

Type or Print Name . Title

(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Number  ( ) - Ext.

E-Mail Address
Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
Certification Claim Form
Instructions

FORM
FAM-27

(01)
(02)

(03)
(04)
(05)
(08)
(o7

(08)
(09)
(10)
(1
(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)
(17)
(18)
(19) to (21)
(22) to (36)

(37

(38)

Leave blank.

A set of mailing labels with the claimant's I.D. number and address was enclosed with the letter regarding the claiming
instructions. The mailing labels are designed to speed processing and prevent common errors that delay payment. Affix a label in
the space shown on form FAM-27. Cross out any errors and print the correct information on the label. Add any missing address
items, except county of location and a person's name. If you did not receive iabels, print or type your agency's mailing address.

If filing an original estimated claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (03) Estimated.

If filing an original estimated claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X" in the box on line (04) Combined.
If filing an amended or combined claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (05) Amended. Leave boxes (03) and (04) blank.
Enter the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred.

Enter the amount of estimated claim. If the estimate exceeds the previous year's actual costs by more than 10%, complete form
HFE-1.0 and enter the amount from line (04)(b).

Enter the same amount as shown on line (07).

If filing an original reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (09) Reimbursement.

If filing an original reimbursement claim on behaif of districts within the county, enter an "X" in the box on line (10) Combined.
If filing an ahended or a combined claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X" in the box on line (11) Amended.

Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for more than one fiscal year are being claimed,
complete a separate form FAM-27 for each fiscal year.

Enter the amount of reimbursement claim from form HFE-1.0, line (04)(b).

Reimbursement claims must be filed by January 15 of the following fiscal year in which costs are incurred or the claims shall be
reduced by a late penalty. Enter either the product of multiplying line (13) by the factor 0.10 (10% penalty) or $1,000, whichever
is less.

If filing a reimbursement claim and a claim was previously filed for the same fiscal year, enter the amount received for the claim.
Otherwise, enter a zero.

Enter the result of subtracting line (14) and line (15) from line (13).

If line (16) Net Claimed Amount is positive, enter that amount on line (17) Due from State.
If line (16) Net Claimed Amount is negative, enter that amount in line (18) Due to State.
Leave blank.

Reimbursement Claim Data. Bring forward the cost information as specified on the left-hand column of lines (22) through (36) for
the reimbursement claim, e.g., HFE-1.0, (04)(b), means the information is located on foorm HFE-1.0, line (04), column (b). Enter
the information on the same line but in the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded to the nearest dollar, i.e., no
cents. Indirect costs percentage should be shown as a whole number and without the percent symbol, i.e., 7.548% should be
shown as 8. Compiletion of this data block will expedite the payment process.

Read the statement "Certification of Claim." If it is true, the claim must be dated, signed by the agency's authorized officer, and
must include the person's name and title, typed or printed. Claims cannot be paid unless accompanied by a signed
certification.

Enter the name, telephone number, and e-mail address of the person whom this office should contact if additional information is
required.

SUBMIT A SIGNED, ORIGINAL FORM FAM-27 WITH ALL OTHER FORMS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (NO COPIES
NECESSARY) TO:

Address, if delivered by U.S. Postal Service: Address, if delivered by other delivery service:
OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting Division of Accounting and Reporting

P.0O. Box 942850 3301 C Street, Suite 500

Sacramento, CA 94250 Sacramento, CA 95816

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY

(01) Claimant

(02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement |:]

Estimated [ ] 19 M9

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(@) (b)
Name of College Claimed
Amount

Nl o A w N

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

(04) Total Amount Claimed

[Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)]

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
CLAIM SUMMARY HFEE-1.0
Instructions

(01) Enter the name of the claimant. Only a community college district may file a claim with the State
Controller's Office on behalf of its colleges.

(02) Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the fiscal year
for which the expenses were/are to be incurred. A separate claim must be filed for each fiscal year.

Form HFE-1.0 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HFE-1.0 if you are filing an
estimated claim and the estimate is not more than 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs. Simply
enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim
exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, forms HFE-1.0 and HFE-1.1 must be
completed and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the high
estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

(03) List all the colieges of the community college district which have increased costs. A separate form HFE-1.1
must be completed for each college showing how costs were derived.

(04) Enter the total claimed amount of all colleges by adding the Claimed Amount, line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) ...+
(3.21b).

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87 Revised 9/97




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement [ ]
Estimated — 1919

(03) Name of College

(04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the
1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complste the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE
1 ] 1]
Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total
(05) Costof health services for the fiscal year of claim
(0B) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
level provided in 1986/87
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)]
(08) Complete columns (a) through (@) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (c) @ (e) U] @
Student Health
. R Number of | Number of | Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Fees That
Period for which health Full-time Part-time Full-fime Student Part-time Student Could Have
fees were collected Students | Students | Studentper | Health Fees | Studentper | Health Fees Been
Educ. Code (a) x (c) Educ. Code ’ Collected
§ 76355 § 76355 {b) x () (d)+(n

1. Per fall semester

2. Per spring semester

3. Per summer session

4. Per first quarter

5. Per second quarter

6. Per third quarter

[Line (8.1g) + (8.2g) * .........(8.6g)]

(09) Total health fee that could have been collected

(10) Sub-total [Line (07) - line (09)]

Cost Reduction

(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)})

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Caost Manual : State Controller's Office

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
CLAIM SUMMARY HFE-1.1
instructions

(01)

(02)

(03)

(04)

(05)

(06)
(07)

(08)

(09)

(10)

(11)
(12)

(13)

Enter the name of the claimant. Only a community college district may file a claim with the State
Controller's Office on behalf of its colleges.

Type of Claim. Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the fiscal
year of costs.

Form HFE-1.1 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. If you are filing an estimated claim and the estimate does
not exceed the previous year's actual costs by 10%, do not complete form HFE-1.1. Simply enter the amount of the
estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (05), Estimated. However, if the estimated claim exceeds the previous fiscal
year's actual costs by mare than 10%, form HFE-1.1 must be completed and a statement attached explaining the
increased costs. Without this information the high estimated cfaim will automaticaily be reduced to 110% of the
previous fiscal year's actual costs.

Enter the name of the college or community college district that provided student health services in the
1986/87 fiscal year and continue to provide the same services during the fiscal year of the claim.

Compare the level of health services provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement to the 1986/87 fiscal year and
indicate the result by marking a check in the appropriate box. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP and do not
complete the remaining part of this claim form. No reimbursement is forthcoming.

Enter the direct cost, indirect cost, and total cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim on line (05). Direct
cast of health services is identified on the college expenditures report (individual coliege's cost of health services as
authorized under Education Code § 76355 and included in the district's Community College Annual Financial and
Budget Report CCFS-311, EDP Code 6440, column 5). iIf the amount of direct costs claimed is different than
shown on the expenditures report, provide a schedule listing those community college costs that are in .
addition to, or a reduction to expenditures shown on the report. For claiming indirect costs, college districts
have the option of using a federally approved rate (i.e., utilizing the cost accounting principles from the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21), or the State Controller‘s methodology outlmed in “Filing a Claim" of the
Mandated Cost Manual for Schools.

Enter the direct cost, indirect cost, and total cost of health services that are in excess of the level provided
in the 1986/87 fiscal year.

Enter the difference of the cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim, line (05), and the cost of providing
current fiscai year health services that is in excess of the level provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year, line (0B).

Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide details on the amount of health service fees that could have

been collected. Do not include students who are exempt from paying health fees established by

the Board of Governors and contained-in Section 58620 of Title 5 of the California Code of

Regulations. After 01/01/93, the student fees for health supervision and services were $10.00 per semester, $5.00
for summer school, and $5.00 for each quarter. Beginning with the summer of 1897, the health service fees are:
$11.00 per semester and $8.00 for summer school, or $8.00 for each quarter.

Enter the sum of Student Health Fees That Could Have Been Collected, {other than from students who
were exempt from paying health fees) [Line (8.1g) + line (8.2g) + line (8.3g) + line (8.4g) + line (8.5g) +
line (8.6g)).

Enter the difference of the cost of providing health services at the 1986/87 level, line (07) and the total
health fee that could have been collected, line (09). If line (09) is greater than line (07), no claim shall be
filed.

Enter the total savings experienced by the school identified in line (03) as a direct cost of this mandate.
Submit a schedule of detailed savings with the claim.

Enter the total other reimbursements received from any source, (i.e., federal, other state programs, etc.,).
Submit a schedute of detailed reimbursements with the claim.

Subtract the sum of Offsetting Savings, line (11), and Other Reimbursements, line (12), from Total
1886/87 Health Service Cost excluding Student Health Fees.

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87 Revised 9/97




State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Piace an "X" in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services 1(33 I@
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1086/87 | of Claim

Accident Reports

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, stc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

Assessment, intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Veneteal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Resplratory Infection
- Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired immune Deficiency Syndrome

Revised 9/93 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page ?




State Controlier’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: v (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: -
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services were g} g
provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 of Claim
Child Abuse
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking

Library, Videos and Cassettes
First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
information

insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance tnquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, Etc
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 Revised 9/93




State Controller’s Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an"X"in columns (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health setvices ‘@ Q
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencles

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacuit
Others, list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

|

Revised 9/93 : Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3




Exhibit E



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT

Audit Report
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, ond Extraordinary Session,
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2003

o > ‘

STEVE WESTLY

California State Controller

October 2004




STEVE WESTLY
California State Controller

October 29, 2004

Edward Hernandez, Jr., Ed.D., Chancellor
Rancho Santiago Community College District
2323 North Broadway

Santa Ana, CA 92706

Dear Dr. Hernandez:

The State Controller’s Office audited the claims filed by the Rancho Santiago Community
College District for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program
(Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, ond Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for
the period of July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2003.

The district claimed $1,319,583 (51,320,583 less a $1,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for the
mandated program. Our audit disclosed that none of the claimed costs is allowable because the
district claimed unallowable costs and understated claimed revenue offsets. The State paid the
district $86,580, which the district should return.

If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with
the Commission on State Mandates (COSM). The IRC must be filed within three years
following the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at
COSM’s website at www.csm.ca.gov (Guidebook link), and obtain IRC forms by telephone at
(916) 323-3562 or by e-mail at csminfo@csm.ca.gov.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,
Original Signed By:

VINCENT P. BROWN
Chief Operating Officer

VPB:JVB/jj

cc: (See page 2)




Dr. Edward Hernandez -2~

cc: Mark Zakovic, Ph.D., Vice Chancellor

Business Operations and Fiscal Services
Rancho Santiago Community College District

Ed Monroe, Program Assistant
Fiscal Accountability Section
Chancellor’s Office
California Community Colleges

Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager
Education Systems Unit
Department of Finance

Charles Pillsbury, School Apportionment Specialist
Department of Finance

October 29, 2004




Rancho Santiago Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Contents

Audit Report

Background.........ccccooiiiiiiiniinni
Objective, Scope, and Methodology...........cocccoviviinninnnn,
Conclusion .........ccoeeeviiiiiiiiienie e
Views of Responsible Official .................cccooooiiinnc,
Restricted Use ........coocvveiiiiiiiiniiiicccccccerreee
Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs ........c..ccccooveiininns

Findings and Recommendations ...........c..cccccoeereieennnerninnccennnn

Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly « California State Controller




Rancho Santiago Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Audit Report

Summary

Background

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the claims filed by the
Rancho Santiago Community College District for costs of the
legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session (E.S.), and Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2003.
The last day of fieldwork was May 6, 2004,

The district claimed $1,319,583 ($1,320,583 less a $1,000 penalty for
filing a late claim) for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that
none of the claimed costs is allowable because the district claimed
unallowable costs and understated claimed revenue offsets. The State
paid the district $86,580, which the district should return.

Education Code Section 72246 (repealed by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
2™ E.S.) authorized community college districts to charge a health fee for
providing health supervision and services, direct and indirect medical
and hospitalization services, and operation of student health centers. This
statute also required that health services for which a community college
district charged a fee during fiscal year (FY) 1983-84 had to be
maintained at that level in FY 1984-85 and every year thereafter. The
provisions of this statute would automatically sunset on December 31,
1987, reinstating the community college districts’ authority to charge a
health fee as specified.

Education Code Section 72246 (amended by Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987) requires any community college district that provided health
services in FY 1986-97 to maintain health services at the level provided
during that year in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM)
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2n E.S., imposed a “new
program” upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district that provided health services for which it was authorized
to charge a fee pursuant to former Education Code Section 72246 in
FY 1983-84 to maintain health services at the level provided during that
year in FY 1984-85 and each fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance-of-
effort requirement applies to all community college districts that levied a
health services fee in FY 1983-84, regardless of the extent to which the
health services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the FY 1983-84 level.

On April 27, 1989, COSM determined that Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987, amended this maintenance-of-effort requirement to apply to all
community college districts that provided health services in FY 1986-87,
and required them to maintain that level in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal
year thereafter.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 1




Rancho Santiago Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Objective,
Scope, and
Methodology

Conclusion

Parameters and Guidelines establishes the state mandate and defines
reimbursement criteria. COSM adopted the Parameters and Guidelines
on August 27, 1987, and amended it on May 25, 1989. In compliance
with Government Code Section 17558, the SCO issued claiming
instructions for mandated programs to assist school districts in claiming
reimbursable costs.

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent
increased costs resulting from the Health Fee Elimination Program for
the period of July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2003.

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, not
funded by another source, and not unreasonable and/or excessive.

We conducted the audit according to Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and under the
authority of Government Code Section 17558.5. We did not audit the
district’s financial statements. Our scope was limited to planning and
performing audit procedures necessary to obtain reasonable assurance
that costs claimed were allowable for reimbursement. Accordingly, we
examined transactions, on a test basis, to determine whether the costs
claimed were supported.

We limited our review of the district’s internal controls to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

The audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, the Rancho Santiago Community College District
claimed $1,319,583 ($1,320,583 less a $1,000 penalty for filing a late
claim) for Health Fee Elimination Program costs. Our audit disclosed
that none of the claimed costs is allowable.

For FY 2000-01, the State paid the district $43,290. Our audit disclosed
that none of the costs claimed is allowable. The district should return the
total amount paid to the State.

For FY 2001-02, the State paid the district $43,290. Our audit disclosed
that none of the costs claimed is allowable. The district should return the
total amount to the State.

For FY 2002-03, the State made no payment to the district. Our audit
disclosed that none of the costs claimed is allowable.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 2



Rancho Santiago Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Views of
Responsible
Official

Restricted Use

We issued a draft audit report on August 31, 2004. Noemi M. Kanouse,
Assistant Vice Chancellor, Fiscal Services, responded by letter dated
October 6, 2004, agreeing with the audit results except for Findings 3
and 4. The final audit report includes the district’s response as the
Attachment.

This report is solely for the information and use of the Rancho Santiago
Community College District, the California Department of Education,
the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office, the California
Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to be and should
not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. This restriction
is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which is a matter of
public record.

Original Signed By:

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

Steve Westly « California State Controller 3




Rancho Santiago Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2003

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit  _Adjustments  Reference '
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001
Salaries and benefits $ 475,026 $ 448424 § (26,602) Finding 1
Services and supplies 30,445 6,255 (24,190)  Finding 2
Indirect costs 231,338 59.245 (172,093)  Finding 3
Total health services costs 736,809 513,924 (222,885)
Less authorized health services fees (342,105) (698,356) (356,251) Finding 4
Subtotals 394,704  (184,432)  (579,136)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements — (14.694) (14.694)  Finding 5
Subtotals 394,704  (199,126)  (593,830)
Less late penalty (1,000) (1,000) —
Subtotals 393,704  (200,126)  (593,830)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 200,126 200,126
Total costs $ 393,704 — $(393.704)
Less amount paid by the State (43.290)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $§ (43.290)
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002
Salaries and benefits $ 666,514 § 602,430 $ (64,084) Finding 1
Services and supplies 21,435 4,603 (16,832) Finding 2
Indirect costs 325,459 77.882 (247,577)  Finding 3
Total health services costs 1,013,408 684,915 (328,493)
Less authorized health services fees (494.898) (783.201) (288,303)_ Finding 4
Subtotals 518,510 (98,286)  (616,796)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements — (14.914) (14.914) Finding 5
Subtotals 518,510  (113,200)  (631,710)
Less late penalty — — —
Subtotals 518,510  (113,200)  (631,710)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 113,200 113,200
Total costs § 518,510 — $(518,510)

Less amount paid by the State (43,290)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (43,290)

Steve Westly » California State Controller 4




Rancho Santiago Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1 (continued)

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit _ _Adjustments  Reference '
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003
Salaries and benefits $ 691,832 § 638,682 $ (53,150) Finding1
Services and supplies 44,960 8,784 (36,176)  Finding 2
Indirect costs 232,594 81.386 (151,208)  Finding 3
Total health services costs 969,386 728,852 (240,534)
Less authorized health services fees (562.017) (714,207) (152,190) _ Finding 4
Subtotals 407,369 14,645 (392,724)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements — (22.116) (22,116) Finding 5
Subtotals 407,369 (7,471)  (414,840)
Less late penalty — — —
Subtotals 407,369 (7,471)  (414,840)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 7.471 7.471
Total costs $ 407,369 —  $(407.369)
Less amount paid by the State —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ —
Summary: July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2003
Salaries and benefits $1,833,372 $1,689,536 $ (143,836) Finding 1
Services and supplies 96,840 19,642 (77,198)  Finding 2
Indirect costs 789,391 218,513 (570.,878)  Finding 3
Total health services costs 2,719,603 1,927,691 (791,912)
Less authorized health services fees (1,399.020) (2.,195.764) (796,744)  Finding 4
Subtotals 1,320,583 (268,073) (1,588,656)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements — (51,724) (51,724) Finding 5
Subtotals 1,320,583 (319,797) (1,640,380)
Less late penalty (1,000) (1,000) —
Subtotals 1,319,583 (320,797) (1,640,380)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance — 320,797 320,797
Total costs $1.319,583 — $(1.319,583)
Less amount paid by the State (86,580)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (86.580)

! See the Findings and Recommendations section.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 5




Rancho Santiago Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1—
Unallowable salary
and benefit costs

The district overstated salary and benefit costs by $143,836 for the
following staff:

o An employee funded by the Academic Senate totaling $34,051.

. Employees funded by the Partnership for Excellence I program
totaling $32,998.

. Employees funded by the Partnership for Excellence II program
totaling $16,824.

o Employees funded by the Matriculation program totaling
$33,974.

. Unsupported costs of a school psychologist totaling $25,989.

The district used a 60% rate to allocate the employee’s work time to
the health services center; the time records supported only a 45% rate.

A summary of the adjustment is as follows:

Fiscal Year
2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 Total

Salaries and benefits funded by:

Academic Senate $ (26,602) $ (7,449) § — § (34,051)

Partnership for Excellence I —  (16,403) (16,595) (32,998)

Partnership for Excellence II —  (10,858)  (5,966) (16,824)

Matriculation —  (16,500) (17,474) (33,974)
Psychologist’s salary prorated

at 60% — _ (12.874) _(13,115) _ (25.989)
Total audit adjustment $ (26,602) $ (64.084) $(53.150) § (143.836)

Parameters and Guidelines specifies that community college districts
shall be reimbursed only for costs of health services programs that are
traceable to supporting documentation showing evidence of the validity
of such costs.

Recommendation

We recommend that the district develop and implement an adequate
accounting system to ensure all claimed costs are eligible.

District’s R

The district agrees with this finding,.

Steve Westly » California State Controller 6



Rancho Santiago Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 2—
Unallowable services
and supplies

FINDING 3—
Overstated indirect
cost rate claimed

The district overstated services and supplies by $77,198 for costs funded
by:

1. Partnership for Excellence I of $16,804; and

2. Partnership for Excellence II of $60,394.

A summary of the adjustment is as follows:

Fiscal Year
2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 Total

Services and supplies funded by:

Partnership for ExcellenceI  $ (16,804) $ — 3 — $(16,804)
Partnership for Excellence II (7.386) __(16,832) _(36.176) _(60,394)
Total audit adjustment $ (24.190) $ (16.832) $(36.176) $(71.198)

Parameters and Guidelines specifies that community college districts
shall be reimbursed only for costs of health services programs that are
traceable to supporting documentation showing evidence of the validity
of such costs.

Recommendation

We recommend that the district develop and implement an adequate
accounting system to ensure all claimed costs are eligible.

D'ISII:'I ct’s R esponse

The district agrees with this finding.

The district overstated indirect costs by $570,878 for the audit period.

The district claimed indirect costs based on indirect cost rate proposals
(ICRPs) prepared for each fiscal year by an outside consultant. However,
the district did not obtain federal approval for its ICRPs. We calculated
indirect cost rates using the methodology allowed by the SCO claiming
instructions. The calculated indirect cost rates did not support the indirect
cost rates claimed. The claimed and audited indirect cost rates are
summarized below:

Fiscal Year
2000-01 2001-02 2002-03

Allowable indirect cost rate based on
total direct costs (salaries and

benefits, services and supplies) 13.03% 12.83% 12.57%
Claimed indirect cost rate based on
salaries and benefits 48.7% 48.83% 33.62%

Steve Westly « California State Controller 7




Rancho Santiago Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Our recalculation of indirect costs is summarized below:
Fiscal Year
2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 Total
Allowable direct costs
claimed $ 454,679 $ 607,033 $ 647466
Allowable indirect costrate _x 13.03% _x 12.83% _x 12.57%
Allowable indirect costs 59,245 77,882 81,386

Less claimed indirect costs (231,338) _ (325.459) _ (232.594)

Total audit adjustment

Parameters and Guidelines states that indirect costs may be claimed in

the manner described by the SCO in the claiming instructions.

The SCO’s claiming instructions state that community colleges have the
option of using a federally approved rate prepared in accordance with
OMB Circular A-21 or the SCO’s alternate methodology using Form

FAM-29C.

Recommendation

We recommend that the district ensure indirect costs claimed are
computed using a federally approved rate prepared in accordance with
OMB Circular A-21, or the SCO’s alternate methodology using Form

FAM-29C.

District’s R

The first of these disagreements, Finding 3, relates to the calculation of
the college’s Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP). The SCO alleges that
the college has overstated its indirect costs by $570,878 during the
period of audit due to the fact that the rate was not federally approved.
Furthermore, the SCO’s recommendation states, “We recommend that
the district ensure indirect costs claimed are computed using a federally
approved rate prepared in accordance with OMB Circular A-21, or the
SCO’s alternate methodology using Form FAM-29C.”

The Indirect Cost Rate Proposals were prepared in accordance with the
federally approved methodology as provided by OMB Circular A-21,
however these rates do not have federal approval. In order for the
district to obtain federal approval it must have programs or grants
funded by federal dollars that require a federally approved rate, and
then submit the appropriate ICRPs for approval. If the district does not
have federal program dollars or grants the cognizant federal agency
responsible for approving the rates will simply return the rate
calculation without consideration.

Since the Parameters and Guidelines specify . . .indirect costs may be
claimed in the manner described by the SCO in the claiming
instructions.” it is apparent that the SCO made the determination to
only accept a federally approved rate, or the SCO’s alternative
methodology, but not rates prepared in accordance with OMB Circular
A-21. As a result, the SCO has established an inequity between those
agencies that are able to obtain federal approval and those that are
refused consideration; due to the fact the SCO’s alternative

Steve Westly « California State Controller

$ (172,093) $ (247.577) $ (151.208) $ (570.878)

8



Rancho Santiago Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 4—
Understated
authorized health fee
revenue claimed

methodology yields an average rate of only about one third of the
federal methodology.

Additionally, we believe the intent of the constitution and the
reimbursement process is to indemnify districts for their actual costs
incurred, including direct and indirect costs. However, as a result of the
SCO’s restriction on the application of the federal rate methodology,
two separate districts that incur identical costs will receive significantly
different reimbursement. If district A is allowed to use a federally
approved rate and district B is not eligible to apply for the federal rate,
and is then required to use the SCO’s methodology, district A could
receive as much as three times or greater reimbursement for indirect
costs. Since the SCO has created this inequity and districts cannot
remedy it, we believe the SCO’s restriction is unconstitutional. We
believe it is unconstitutional for the SCO to make any determination
that creates an inequity in treatment between similar agencies since the
Rancho Santiago Community College District and other districts will
continue to be denied their right to a federal rate consideration and
approval.

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. Parameters and
Guidelines states that indirect costs may be claimed in the manner
described by the SCO’s claiming instructions, which state community
college districts have the option of using a federally approved rate
prepared in accordance with OMB Circular A-21 or the SCO’s alternate
methodology using Form FAM 29C. The district claimed indirect costs
using an indirect cost rate that was not approved by a federal agency.
Therefore, the district must compute indirect costs using Form
FAM 29C.

The district understated authorized health fee revenue by $796,744 for
the audit period.

The district used the student counts from Report #1920 (selected students
used for census purposes) instead of Report #1365 (actual billable
student count). In addition, the district underreported authorized student
health fees by one dollar for the summer of FY 2000-01 and all of FY
2001-02. Using Report #1365, we recalculated offsetting health fees for
each year as follows:

Fall Spring Summer Total
FY 2000-01
Claimed net student enrollment 13,172 13,551 6,019
Claimed authorized student health fee % $11 x  $11 x §$8
Claimed authorized health fees $ 144892 §$ 149,061 $ 48,152
Actual student enroflment 33,279 40,202 17,376
Health fee exemption (9.664)  (10.253) _ (5,248)
Actual net student enrollment 23,615 29,949 12,128
Actual authorized student health fee X $11 x  $11 x  $9
Actual authorized health fees $ 259,765 $329.439 109,152
Audit adjustment, FY 2000-01 $(114.873) $(180,378) $(61,000) $(356,251)

Steve Westly « California State Controller 9




Rancho Santiago Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Fall Spring Summer Total
FY 2001-02
Claimed net student enrollment 18,333 19,017 10,506
Claimed authorized student health fee _ x $11 x %11 x §$38
Claimed authorized health fees $ 201,663 $209.187 § 84,048
Actual student enrollment 37,521 39,991 18,651
Health fee exemption (10,825) _ (11.033) _ (5.834)
Actual net student enrollment 26,696 28,958 12,817
Actual authorized student health fee X $12 x  $12 x §9
Actual authorized health fees $ 320,352 $347,496 $115353
Audit adjustment, FY 2001-02 $(118.689) $(138.309) $(31,305) (288,303)
FY 2002-03
Claimed net student enrollment ’ 20,402 20,330 8,137
Claimed authorized student health fee _ x $12 x  $12 x $9
Claimed authorized health fees $ 244,824 $243,960 $ 73,233
Actual student enrollment 37,370 37,226 14,736
Health fee exemption (11,082) _ (11.169) _ (5.173)
Actual net student enrollment 26,288 26,057 9,563
Actual authorized student health fee X $12 x  $12 x §$9
Actual authorized health fees $ 315,456 $312,684 $ 86.067
Audit adjustment, FY 2002-03 $ (70,632) $ (68.724) $(12.834) (152,190)
Total audit adjustment $(796,744)

Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees authorized by the
Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed. Education Code
Section 76355(c) states that health fees are authorized from all students
except those who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing; (2) are
attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship
training program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. (Pursuant to
Education Code Section 76355(a), authorized health fees increased by $1
effective with the Summer 2001 session.)

Also, Government Code Section 17514 states that costs mandated by the
State means any increased costs which a district is required to incur. To
the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they are not
required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code Section 17556
states that COSM shall not find costs mandated by the State if the district
has the authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or
increased level of service.

Recommendation
We recommend that the district ensure allowable health services program

costs are offset by the amount of health service fee revenues authorized
by the Education Code.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 10




Rancho Santiago Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

District’s R

The second of these disagreements, Finding 4, relates to the student
counts used to compute the offsetting health fees. The rational [sic]
used to make the determination of the students to include in the counts
was based upon the district’s interpretation of the intent of the
mandate. The Rancho Santiago Community College District believes
the intent of the mandate is to provide students with the same level of
services offered during the year of implementation (fiscal year
1986/87) for a fee that cannot exceed statutory rates to insure students
have access to health care.

Rancho Santiago Community College District contracts with many
local police and fire departments to administer their academy
programs. The academy programs are for the continuing education of
police and fire professionals who are employed by local government
agencies. Since the majority of the academy students have employer
paid full medical benefits, and would have no use for the college’s
health centers, the district believed it would be redundant to require
those employers to pay a health fee for their employees. Additionally,
the majority of the academy training is held off campus, so the students
would not be in immediate geographic proximity to the campus based
health centers.

In addition, the nurses in charge of each health center have stated that
by using the student information system they verify that each student
who comes to the health center is currently enrolled and has paid their
health fee. If the student does not meet the criteria then the student is
denied service.

Since the academy students do not contribute to the cost of the
program, we believe it is not appropriate to offset the costs of this
program with a fee authority applied to the academy students. Rancho
Santiago Community College District serves the largest number of
academy students in Southern California, and has always done so as a
public service. We feel to be penalized for providing this service to
public safety officers and agencies would be a contradiction to the
intent of the mandate, and furthermore would fail to indemnify the
district for its true costs of complying with the mandate. If the district
is not properly indemnified it would be unconstitutional.

SCQO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. We agree that
community college districts may choose not to levy a health services fee.
This is true even if Education Code Section 76355 provides the districts
with the authority to levy such fees. However, the effect of not imposing
the health services fee is that the related health services costs do not meet
the requirements for mandated costs as defined by Government Code
Section 17514. In essence, health services costs recoverable through an
authorized fee are not costs that the district is required fo incur.
Moreover, Government Code Section 17556 states that COSM shall not
find costs mandated by the State as defined in Government Code Section
17514 if the district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated
program or increased level of service.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 11




Rancho Santiago Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 5—
Understated offsetting
revenues

The district understated offsetting revenues by $51,724 because it did not
deduct clinical receipts recorded in revenue account 7752.

A summary of the understated offsetting revenues is as follows:

Fiscal Year
2000-01  _2001-02 _2002-03 Total

Audit adjustment $(14.694) $(14.914) $(22,116) $(51.724)

Parameters and Guidelines specifies that any offsetting savings or
reimbursements received by the district from any source as a result of the
mandate must be identified and deducted so that only net district health
services costs are claimed.

Recommendation

We recommend that the district ensure all applicable revenues are offset
on its claims against its mandated program costs.

District’s R

The district agrees with this finding,

Steve Westly « California State Controller 12




Rancho Santiago Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

Attachment—
District’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly » California State Controller




7

RancHo SanTIAGO 2323 North Broadwoy
COMMUMITY COLLEGE DISTRICT Sonlo Ana, California

Sania Ana College » Santiago Canyen College

Boored 58 Teuate

Al s WA

-
Eqward Hleras

October 6, 2004

Mr. Jim Spano

State Controller's Office
Division of Audits

P.O. Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250

Re: Rancho Santiago Community College District
Health Fee Elimination Program Audit Response

Dear Mr. Spano:

Thank you for extending our response time from September 24, 2004 to October 11,
2004. Our findings to the State Controller’s Office (SCO) Health Fee Elimination
Program Audit are included in this letter as follows:

The Rancho Santiago Community College District has a strong disagreement with two of
the findings in the State Controller’s Draft Audit Report for the Health Fee Elimination
Program dated August 31, 2004. The disagreements relate to Finding 3, “Overstated
indirect cost rate claimed”, and Finding 4 “Understated authorized health feg revenue
claimed”.

The first of these disagreements, Finding 3, relates to the calculation of the college’s
Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP). The SCO alleges that the college has overstated its
indirect costs by $570,878 during the period of audit due to the fact that the rate was not
federally approved. Furthermore, the SCO’s recommendation states, “We recommend
that the district ensure indirect costs claimed are computed using a federally approved
rate prepared in accordance with OMB Circular A-21, or the SCO’s alternate
methodology using Form FAM-29C.”

The Indirect Cost Rate Proposals were prepared in accordance with the federally
approved methodology as provided by OMB Circular A-21, however these rates do not
have federal approval. In order for the district to obtain federal approval it must have
programs or grants funded by federal dollars that require a federally approved rate, and
then submit the appropriate ICRPs for approval. If the district does not have federal
program dollars or grants the cognizant [ederal agency responsible for approving the rates
will simply return the rate calculation without consideration.

92706 -1640
{714) 480-7300

vicwa, LD« Bnan B Conley, f AL Jonn 8 FHaran L0« Lowrerce R, Loy Labrodo « Michuel 14 Caell v Lisa Woadee y « Philliy: E. Yorbroogh

2 o, ©4.0 Choncellor




Since the Parameters and Guidelines specify “...indirect costs may be claimed in the
manner described by the SCO in the claiming instructions.” it is apparent that the SCO
made the determination to only accept a federally approved rate, or the SCQ’s alternalive
methodology, but not rates prepared in accordance with OMB Circular A-21. As a result,
the SCO has established an inequity between those agencies that are able to obtain federal
approval and those that are refused consideration; due to the fact the SCO’s alternative
methodology yields an average rate of only about one third of the federal methodology.

Additionally, we believe the intent of the constitution and the reimbursement process is to
indemnify districts for their actual costs incurred, including direct and indirect costs.
However, as a result of the SCO’s restriction on the application of the federal rate
methodology, two separate districts that incur identical costs will receive significantly
different reimbursement. 1f district A is allowed to use a federally approved rate and
district B is not eligible to apply for the federal rate, and is then required to use the SCO’s
methodology, district A could receive as much as three times or greater reimbursement
for indirect costs. Since the SCO has created this inequity and districts cannot remedy it,
we believe the SCO’s restriction is unconstitutional. We believe it is unconstitutional for
the SCO to make any determination that creales an inequity in trealment between similar
agencies since the Rancho Santiago Community College District and other districts will
continue to be denied their right to a federal rate consideration and approval.

The second of these disagreements, Finding 4, relates to the student counts used to
compute the offsetting health fees. The rational used to make the determination of the
students to include in the counts was based upon the district’s interpretation of the intent
of the mandate. The Rancho Santiago Community College District believes the intent of
the mandate is to provide students with the same level of services offered during the year
of implementation (fiscal year 1986/87) for a fee that cannot exceed statutory rates to
insure students have access to health care.

Rancho Santiago Community College District contracts with many local police and fire
departments to administer their academy programs. The academy programs are for the
continuing education of police and fire professionals who are employed by local
government agencies. Since the majority of the academy students have employer paid
full medical benefits, and would have no use for the coliege’s health centers, the district
believed it would be redundant to require those employers to pay a health fee for their
employees. Additionally, the majority of the academy training is held off campus, so the
students would not be in immediate geographic proximity to the campus based health
centers.

In addition, the nurses in charge of each health center have stated that by using the
student information system they verify that each student who comes to the health center
is currently enrolled and has paid their health fee. If the student does not meet the criteria
then the student is denied service.

Since the academy students do not contribute to the cost of the program, we believe it is
not appropriate to offset the costs of this program with a fee authority applied to the




academy students. Rancho Santiago Community College District serves the largest
number of academy students in Southern California, and has always done so as a public
service. We feel to be penalized for providing this service to public safety officers and
agencies would be a contradiction to the intent of the mandate, and furthermore would
fail to indemnify the district for its true costs of complying with the mandate. If'the
district is not properly indemnified it would be unconstitutional.

In conclusion, the Rancho Santiago Community College District respectfully requests the
SCO reverse its findings related to the overstatement of indirect costs, and those findings
related to the student count that pertain to the academy students.

If you need any additional information, please do not hesitate to call.
Sincerely yours,

i (=T ‘;7*C. P SV

k4 .

Noemi M. Kanouse //’_2\

Assistant Vice Chan€ellor, Fiscal Services
714-480-7320




State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, California 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

C04-MCC-007




Exhibit F




L RAN{HQ SAN?“\{ ‘ ™ 5o L 2323 North Broadway
- \ Flip o A

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT £ n Santa Ang, California

92706 -14640

Santa Ana College » Santiago Canyon College
(714} 480-7300

October 6, 2004

Mr. Jim Spano

State Controller's Office
Division of Audits

P.O. Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250

Re: Rancho Santiago Community College District
Health Fee Elimination Program Audit Response

Dear Mr. Spano:

Thank you for extending our response time from September 24, 2004 to October 11,
2004. Our findings to the State Controller’s Office (SCO) Health Fee Elimination
Program Audit are included in this letter as follows:

The Rancho Santiago Community College District has a strong disagreement with two of
the findings in the State Controller’s Draft Audit Report for the Health Fee Elimination
Program dated August 31, 2004. The disagreements relate to Finding 3, “Overstated
indirect cost rate claimed”, and Finding 4 “Understated authorized health fee revenue

claimed”.

The first of these disagreements, Finding 3, relates to the calculation of the college’s
Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP). The SCO alleges that the college has overstated its
indirect costs by $570,878 during the period of audit due to the fact that the rate was not
federally approved. Furthermore, the SCO’s recommendation states, “We recommend
that the district ensure indirect costs claimed are computed using a federally approved
rate prepared in accordance with OMB Circular A-21, or the SCO’s alternate
methodology using Form FAM-29C.”

The Indirect Cost Rate Proposals were prepared in accordance with the federally
approved methodology as provided by OMB Circular A-21, however these rates do not
have federal approval. - In order for the district to obtain federal approval it must have
programs or grants funded by federal dollars that require a federally approved rate, and
then submit the appropriate ICRPs for approval. Ifthe district does not have federal
program dollars or grants the cognizant federal agency responsible for approving the rates
will simply return the rate calculation without consideration.

Board of Trusiees

Alfredo M. Amezeua, ..D. « Brian E. Conley, M.A. « fohn R. Hanna, J.D. « Lawrence R. “larry” Labrado « Michaei N. Orreil « Lisa Woolery Phiilip E. Yarbrough

Edward Hernandez, .r.. Zd.D., Chancetior




Since the Parameters and Guidelines specify “...indirect costs may be claimed in the
manner described by the SCO in the claiming instructions.” it is apparent that the SCO
made the determination to only accept a federally approved rate, or the SCO’s alternative
methodology, but not rates prepared in accordance with OMB Circular A-21. As aresult,
the SCO has established an inequity between those agencies that are able to obtain federal
approval and those that are refused consideration; due to the fact the SCO’s alternative
methodology yields an average rate of only about one third of the federal methodology.

Additionally, we believe the intent of the constitution and the reimbursement process is to
indemnify districts for their actual costs incurred, including direct and indirect costs.
However, as a result of the SCO’s restriction on the application of the federal rate
methodology, two separate districts that incur identical costs will receive significantly
different reimbursement. If district A is allowed to use a federally approved rate and
district B is not eligible to apply for the federal rate, and is then required to use the SCO’s
methodology, district A could receive as much as three times or greater reimbursement
for indirect costs. Since the SCO has created this inequity and districts cannot remedy it,
we believe the SCO’s restriction is unconstitutional. We believe it is unconstitutional for
the SCO to make any determination that creates an inequity in treatment between similar
agencies since the Rancho Santiago Community College District and other districts will
continue to be denied their right to a federal rate consideration and approval.

The second of these disagreements, Finding 4, relates to the student counts used to
compute the offsetting health fees. The rational used to make the determination of the
students to include in the counts was based upon the district’s interpretation of the intent
of the mandate. The Rancho Santiago Community College District believes the intent of
the mandate is to provide students with the same level of services offered during the year
of implementation (fiscal year 1986/ 87) for a fee that cannot exceed statutory rates to
insure students have access to health care.

Rancho Santiago Community College District contracts with many local police and fire
departments to administer their academy programs. The academy programs are for the
continuing education of police and fire professionals who are employed by local
government agencies. Since the majority of the academy students have employer paid
full medical benefits, and would have no use for the college’s health centers, the district
believed it would be redundant to require those employers to pay a health fee for their
employees. Additionally, the majority of the academy training is held off campus, so the
students would not be in immediate geographic proximity to the campus based health

centers.

In addition, the nurses in charge of each health center have stated that by using the
student information system they verify that each student who comes to the health center
is currently enrolled and has paid their health fee. Ifthe student does not meet the criteria

then the student is denied service.

Since the academy students do not contribute to the cost of the program, we believe it is
not appropriate to offset the costs of this program with a fee authority applied to the




academy students. Rancho Santiago Community College District serves the largest
number of academy students in Southern California, and has always done so as a public
service. We feel to be penalized for providing this service to public safety officers and
agencies would be a contradiction to the intent of the mandate, and furthermore would
fail to indemnify the district for its true costs of complying with the mandate. If the
district is not properly indemnified it would be unconstitutional.

In conclusion, the Rancho Santiago Community College District respectfully requests the
SCO reverse its findings related to the overstatement of indirect costs, and those findings
related to the student count that pertain to the academy students.

If you need any additional information, please do not hesitate to call.
Sincerely yours,

Noemi M. Kanouse
Assistant Vice Chancellor, Fiscal Services
714-480-7320




Exhibit G




Ao s,
. la

NI
A il

F ZALIFORMIA

SALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

CHAMCELLOR'S CFFICE

1102 Q STREET

SACRAMENTO,

(916) 445-8752

CA 95814-6511

HTTP/MWW.CCCCO.EDU

March 5, 2001

To;

Superintendents/Presidents

Chief Business Officers

Chief Student Services Officers

Health Services Program Directors
Financial Aid Officers -

Admissions and Records Officers
Extended Opportunity Program Directors

From: Thomas J. Nussbaum

Chancellor

Subject:  Student Health Fee Increase

Education Code Section 76355 provides the governing board of a community college

district the option of increasing the student health servicas fee by the same percentage
as the increase in the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local Government Purchase
of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase of one dollar

above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by $1.00.

Based on calculations by the Financial, Economic, and Demographic Unit in the
Department of Finance, the Implicit Price Deflator Index has now increased enough
since the last fee increase of March 1997 to Support a one doliar increase in the student
-health fees. Effective with the Summer Session of 2001, districts may begin charging a
maximum fee of $12.00 per semester, $9.00 for summer session, $9.00 for each
~ intersession of at least four weeks, or $9.00 for each quarter.

For pan-time students, the governing board shall decide the amount of the fee, if any,
that the student is required to pay. The goveming board may decide whether the fee

shall be mandatory or optional.

The governing board operating a health services program must have rules that e)kempt
the following students from any health services fee:

Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in accordance with the
teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization.




tis
1
[}
i
o
T3
o]
€34
oy |
=]
w
3
o
Ry
Y
i
s
1
L
G
]
7]
=
(e}
4
(S 3]
[ )
{
<o

 Students who are attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship
training program.

¢ Students who receive Board of Governors Enrollment Fee Waivers, including
students who demonstrate financial need in accordance with the methodology set
forth in federal law or regulation for determining the expected family contribution of
students seeking financial aid and students who demonstrate eligibility according to
income standards established by the board of governors and contained in Section
58620 of Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations.

All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the Student Health Fee
Account in the Restricted General Fund of the district. These fees shall be expanded
only to provide health services as specified in regulations adopted by the board of
governors. Allowable expenditures include health supervision and services, including
direct or indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a student
health center or centers, or both. Allowable expenditures exclude. athletic-related
salaries, services, insurance, insurance deductibles, or any other expense that is not
available to all students. No student shall be denied a service supported by student
health fee on account of participation in athletic programs.

If you have any questions about this memo or about student health services, please
contact Mary Gill, Dean, Enroliment Management Unit at 916.323.5951. [f you have
any questions about the fee increase or the underlying calculations, please contact

- Patrick Ryan in Fiscal Services Unit at 916.327.6223,

CC: Patrick J. Lenz
Ralph Black
Judith R. James
Frederick E. Harris

I\Fisc/FiscUnit/01StudentHealthFees/011StuHealthFees.doc




Exhibit H




P

School Ma

State Controller's Office , : e
: (7 : Forl _Controller Use Onl
CLAIM FOl PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) DateFiled___ /___/___
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21)LRSInput___/__ 7
(01) Claimant Identification Number st T N
$30125 i:; ?i‘:;"f : Reimbursement Claim Data
(02) Claimant Name (22) HFE-1.0,(04)(b)
Rancho Santiago Comm Coll Dist _
County of Location (23)
Orange
Street Address or P.O. Box (24)
2323 North Broadway
City State Zip Code (25)
Santa Ana CA 92706-1640

Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (26)

(03) Estimated IZ] (09) Reimbursement ,X] (27)

(04) Combined [ ] | (10) Combined (1@

(05) Amended [ ] |(11) Amended [X] [(29)

Fiscal Year of Cost (06) 12 (30)
2001-2002 2000-2001 -

Total Claimed 1)) 6E) BN
Amount $150,000 $394,704

LESS: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1000 (19) (32)
$1,000

LESS: Prior Claim Payment Recelved (15) (33)

Net Claimed Amount ' {16y @9
$393,704

Due from State (08) (17) (35)
$150,000 $393,704

Due to State i w4 (18) (36)

37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims with
the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987; and certify under penalty of
perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 through 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs
claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased leval of service of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes
of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The amounts for Estimated and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for
the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Slignature of Authorized Officer Daté

y \ 2
7/‘/4“”— -7 /<f:‘--“~\ 2 / ' / 2
Noemi M. Kanouse / Executive Director, Fiscal Services
Type or Print Name Title ’
(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim (949) 440-0845

Telephone Number

Chris L'Heureux (MAXIMUS) chrisiheureux@maximus.com

E-Mail Address

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

- Program ~ MANDATED COSTS
R HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
- 032 — CLAIM SUMMARY

FORM
HFE-1.0

(01) Claimant: Rancho Santiago Comm Coll Dist

(02) Type of Claim
Reimbursement

Estimated

[ x 1]
[ 1

Fiscal Year
2000-2001

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(a)

Name of College

(b)
Claimed
Amount

1. Rancho Santiago Community College District

394,704

R R EE

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

(04) Total Amount Claimed

[Line (3.1b} + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)]

Revised 9/01

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

" Program- MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
032" CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant:  Rancho Santlago Comm Coll Dig(2) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement X
Estimated [ ] 2000-2001
(3) Name of College
(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of relmburser'nent In comparison
to the 1986/87 flscal year. If the 'Less’ box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No relmbursement Is aliowed.
LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total
(05) Cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim $505,471 $231.338 $736,809
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are In excess
of the level provided In 1986/87
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level _
[Line (05) - line (06)] $505,471 $231,338 $736,809
(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detail d4ta for health fees
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (9)
Student Health
Perlod for which health Number of Number of Unit Cost for Fuil-time Unlt Cost for Part-time Fees That
fees were collected Full-time Part-Time Full-Time Student Part-time Student Could Have
. Students Students Student per Health Fees student per Health Fees Been
Educ. Code (a) x {c) Educ. Code (b) x (e) Collected
76355 76355 (d) + (1)
1. Per fall semester 5690| - 7482]  $11.00] $62,500|  $i1.00]  $82,302]  $144,892
2. Per spring semester 5605|  7946]  $11.00] $61655]  $11.00|  $87.408]  $149,061
3. Per summer session 333] 5686 $8.00]  $2,664 $8.00|  $45488]  $48,152
4. Per first quarter
5. Per second quarter
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.2g) + ...... (8.69)] $342.105
(10) Sub-total _[Line (07) - line (09)] $394,704
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}] $394,704
Revised 9/01 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manual

" Staté Controller's Office . ) !
. Program: MANDATED COSTS FORM
s - HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: Rancho Santiago Comm Coll Dist (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred 2000-2001
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY »
1986/87 of Claim
Accident Reports
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
Internal Medicine X X
Outside Physician X X
Dental Services X X
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full service X X
Cancel/Change Appointment X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X X
Lab Reports X X
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eve/Vision X X
Dermatology/Allergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention , X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout X X
Other Medical Problems, list X X
Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Infomation
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X
Child Abuse X X
Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3

Revised 9/01




.

-~ State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

Program:

MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

(01) Claimant: Rancho Santlago Comm Coll Dist

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

2000-2001

service was provided by student health

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health

service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(a)
FY.
1986/87

(b)
FY
of Claim

Child Abuse

Stop Smoking

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Ald Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Infomation

Insurance
On Campus Accident

Voluntary

Laboratory Tests Done

Inquiry/lnterpretatidn
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Anatacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,

Eye Drops

Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill

Other, list

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes

Birth Control/Family Planning

Library, Videos and Cassettes

Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Skin Rash Preparations

Midol, Menstrual Cramps

Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

X X X XX XX

x x

> X X

XKD XX M X D ¢ X X

x X X X XX X

> >

X X X

23 X X XK K X X X X

Revised 9/01

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




-~

State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

Program

032

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

(01) Claimant: Rancho Santiago Comm Coll Dist

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

2000-2001

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health
service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(a)
FY
1986/87

(b)
FY
of Claim

Relerrals to Outside Agencies

Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic

Dental

Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers

Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women

Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
information
Vision
Glucometer

- Urinalysis

Hemoglobin
EKG

Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacuit
Others, list

Miscellaneous

Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest

Suture Removal
Temperature

Weigh

Information’
Report/Form

Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees

Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

2K X X X X X X X

XX X X X X

XXX XD XXX X X

X X X

KX XK X X X X

XK XX XXX

PR MMM XX XXX

> X

Revised 9/01

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




(,

2000-2001

Mandated Cost Data Colelction Form
Health Fee Elimination

Rancho Santiago Community College District

Number of Students Enrolled
(Unduplicated Head Count)

1/29/02

Full Time Part Time

Fall 2000 5,690 31,665

Spring 2001 5,605 37,981

Summer 2001 333 25,867

Number of Health Fee vaivers
Students
All
13 v

Fall 2000 24,183
Spring 2001 30,035
Summer 2001 20,181

ig]
17 ¥

Mandated Cost Data Collection Form __ Students and BOGGS.xis



State Controller's Office ‘ . Community College Mandated Cost Manual
For State Controller i
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (18) Program Number 00234
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) DateFiled ____/_ _/__ _
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (2)LRSInput ___ /1 /__
(01) Claimant Identification Number
$30125 Reimbursement Claim Data
(02) Claimant Name (22) HFE-1.0,(04)(b) 407,369
Rancho Santiago Comm Coll Dist
County of Location (23)
Orange
Street Address or P.O. Box (24)
2323 North Broadway
City State Zip Code (25)
Santa Ana CA 92706-1640
Zli:nype of Claim: Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (26)

(03) Estimated [ X |(09) Reimbursement [X] [(27)

(04) Combined [ ] |(10) Combined (] [

(05) Amended [ ] [(11) Amended [ [@9

Fiscal Year of Cost™ | (0B) (12) (30)
. 2003-2004 2002-2003

Total Claimed [(:74) (13) (31)
Amount $400,000 $407,369

LESS: U Lale renaily, nol lo exceed 51000 \14) (34)

LESS: Prior Claim Payment Received (135) (33)

Net Claimed Amount (16) (34)
407,369

Due from State (08) (17) (35)
407,369

Oue to State (18) (3b)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Govemment Code 17561, | certify that ! am the officer authorized by the community coliege district to file
claims viith the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Govemment Code Sections 1090 through 1098, inclusive.

Hurther cerlify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs
claimed herein, and such costs are for a new program or inzreased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and
reimbursments set forth in the Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and ali costs claimed are supported by source documentation

curently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for Estimated Claim-and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual
costs set forth on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that the foregoing is true

and correct.

Signatuge of Authorized Officer - —- - - - Date
Ve 7t R J2/08 /07

Noemi\Kanouse / Assijstant Vice Chancelior
Type or Print Name Title
(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim - (9 49) 440-0845
Telephone Number
James L. Robbins (MAXIMUS) Jamesrobbins@maximus.com
E-Mall Address

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/03)




School Mandated Cost Manua!

State Controller's Office
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: Rancho Santiago Comm Coll Dist (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement 2002-2003
: Estimated :
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)
N (a) (b)
' Name of College Claimed
i Amount
1. Rancho Santiago COilmmuniw Coliege District $407.369
3. ‘
4,
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
1.
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20. -
21.
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) = ...line (3.21b)] $407.369
Chapters 1/84 and 111487

Revised 9/97




Stats Controller's Office

St

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
Rancho Santiago Comm Coll Dis{(2) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement II’
Estimated ] 2002-2003
(3) Name of Coliege
(04) Indicate with a check mark, the Igvd at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimburssment In comparison
to the 1986/87 fiscal year. if the ‘Le| * box Is checked, STOP, do not complste the form. No reimbursament is allowed.
.. . jLESS SAME MORE )
- Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Totad
(05) Cost of heaith services for the fiscal year of claim $736.792 $232.504 | $969.385
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year heaith services which are in excess
of the level provided in 1986/87
(07) cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)} $736,792 $232,594 | $969,386
(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
¢ (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) ()
v Student Health
Period for which health ber of Number of | Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Fees That
fees were collected Full-time Part-Time Full-Time Studsnt Part-time Student Could Have
Students Students Student per | Health Fess student per Heaith Fess Been
iy Educ. Code (a} x (c) Edue. Code (b) x (s) Collected
i 76355 76355 @)+
1. Per fall ssmester X 8853| 11549 $12| $106,236 $12|  $138,588)  $244,824
2. Per spring semester 8691] 11639 $12| $104,292 $12|  s130.688] 543,960
1 38
3. Per summer session 156 7981 $9]  $1,404 $9 $71,820]  §73.233
4. Per first quarter $
5. Per second quarter
6. Per third quarter
(09) Total health fee that couid have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.2g) + ...... (8.6g)] $562 017
(10) Sub-total [Line (07) - line (09)] $407.369
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}] $407,369

Revised 9/03




Mng

School Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office ,
qran i MANDATED COSTS - | FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE.2
HEALTH SERVICES

(01) Claimant: Rancho Santiago Comm Coll Dist (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred 2002-2003

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)

service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
_ 1986/87 of Claim

Accident Reports
Appointments .,

Collega Physician, surgeon X X

Dermatology, Family practice X X

Internal Medicine X X

Outside Physiclian X X

DentafServices R X X

Outsige: Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X

Psychilogist, fult service X X

Cancel/Change Appointment X X

Regisfered Nurse X X

X X

Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
 Respiratory Infection
Nose and Throat

Derm t:blogyIAllergy
Gyneg¢ology/Pregnancy Service

Gastrb:Intestinal

StresE Counseling

Crisig’Intervention

Child;Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Bumnout

Other Medical Problems, list

- Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Infomation
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

HKRXXX XK XXX XX 2C 2K €2 XK XX X XK K X X XK X X

x

HKAMXRXNI XXM 23K 2K XKD XK X KX X X X X

>

X X XX

Revised 5/93

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




PRSP |

School Mandated Cost Manual

" state Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS -

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

HEALTH SERVICES

FORM
HFE-2

(01) Claimant: Rancho Santlago Comm Coll Dist

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred

2002-2003

service was provided by student health

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health

service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(b)
FY
of Claim

()
FY
1986/87

Birth Control/Family Pl
Stop Smoking

¢ - First Ald, Major Emergencies
_First Aid, Minor Emergencies
- First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Infomation

Insurance

On Campus Accident
Voluntary

Laboratory Tests Done

Inquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Anatacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenoil, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparation
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkiil
Midol, Menstrual Cram
Other, list

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes

anning

Library, Videos and Cassettes

Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

ps

Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

X Px X XXX
X, X X XXX

x X
> X X x X

oKX X

xX X

222X X X X X X X
X3 XX M X X X X X

Revised 9/93

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




'(:l;'.f A
. State Controlier's Office . School Mandated Cost Manual
REGaTn% MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: Rancho Santiago Comm Coll Dist (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred 2002-2003
(03) Place an "X™ in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Cliriic X X
Dental X X
. Counseling Centers X X
- «. Crisis Centers L. —_——— X X
- Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
.., Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X b ¢
~ Hearing X X
¥, » *.Tuberculosis X X
" 7 Reading X X
Information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacuit
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
" Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal X X
Others, list - - -
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental X X
Disaster Planning X — X
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

Revised 9/83

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 0f 3




“"~~dated Cost Data Collection, 7~
Health Fee Elimination '

2002-2003

e
Yo y P '
,JlJ:' ) l:’/‘
Rancho Santiago Community College District IV Y
A
Number of Students Enrolled L0 . e
__(Undyplieated Head-Counti—frontirena. FEN L
p v
Full Time Part Time L7
of 1.,,?5«;‘5 u"r?{) ’ .y s
Fall 2002 8,853 | Ul 37,2271 o J:; ‘
Spring 2003 8,691 ( 34,081 B
) ’*@?ﬂ/"“ﬂf')
Summer 2003 156 ( 19,581 v
%
Number of Health Fee Waivers
Students
All
ST il ienngt o]
Fall 2002 bt 25,678 D S
Spring 2003 22,442 G
pring ’ 2 19 2o

Summer 2003 { 11,600

11/13/2003

RS

02-03 Mandated Cost Data Callectinn Form  Studante and RNRAR vie




"~ndated Cost Data Collection™ "
Health Fee Elimination

2002-2003

Count/Census/Irene
PT-FT FT PT
Fali 6,615 27,817 g py 5 . ;7’ 2
Spring 6,591 25,846 I
Summer 113 14,153
Ratio/PT-FT
Sor 020 os

pring . . S T T
Summer 0.01 0.99 LR
Ratio Applied to SR 1920
Figures to James Wr
Fall 46,080 SR1920 8,853 37,227 75“@'“(_,_ ¢ 1920
Spring 42,772 SR 1920 8,691 34,081 ~fD
Summer 19,737 SR1820 156 19,581

11/13/2003 02-03 Mandated Cost Data Collection Form  Stidants and RNGAR vie




+1'?145l546467’" - ”QJEMF!N Ty SeA PEZ MOW 11 '@3 11:16
; H

#
i’

Mandated Cost Data Collection Form

Health Fee Elimination
2002-2003
Number of Students Enrolled
(Unduplicated Head Count)
Fall Time Part Time
5“’3:0 Fall 2002 b, 65 27, 811
Drokwy Spring 2003 G, 591 a5, $4 6
Regort ™ foymmer 20032
03 na I+, 153
SROTY Llz6)03
Number of BOGG waiver Students
All
Fail 2002
{Spring 2003
Summer 2882 00 3
MAXIMUIS
Rancho Santiago CCD
z28-g EEeR96LPTL-Ql INIHILUYIIA DNILNNODHY qaoosd TE:TEY £68=-98-~-17

11-11 -~ 1A MM YII™Y mrAse o 8 o8 e - — — o — o -




€00c/EL/LL SX’SOD08 Pue sjuapnig ~ wio- uondsjio) ejeq 1S0Q pajepue £0-20

eBed jxau uo umopyealq eag ,,

LEZ 96 916'0Z . pog'se LLS'9e fejor
0zZL'9L ocL'y | oLY'L 02s'y €00Z ¥IWINNS
vLo'oe Liv's 5Z0'vL zls'el €002 ONRIdS
160'vy 69¢‘s 60E°L1 6L'8L 2002 11v4

SNOILLdWIX3 9909 NYHL H10 S$334 HLV3H

Jv.iOL 9909 40 # - LAWIWNI # Qivd OHM #

(paniem)
026} ¥S woly sainbiy

1¥0d3Y S334 HLTVIH £002-2002
1J141S1A 3937109 ALINNWNOID O9VILNVS OHONWY



€002/EL/LL SX°'S©908g pue sjuapmg ~ wio4 UoRd3jI09 eleq 109 pajepuep £0-20

v08°se €19'c 2L gez'al 589'0 ve €Iy - 9gez 9022 V10!

0Lb'L ssp 1e6 868'c 029'L ee pLL - - 6Lb £00Z ¥IWWNS

5Z0'vL 612' 9l6'Z 6.1 1002 oz 191 - 180°} 20'1 £00Z ONIdS

™ sogiL 6E6'L sZe'e  81Z'L 859'z 5z Zel - 6vZ'1 gos 2002 T1v-
TvioL LNNO  397d 3y NV LdWX AL 44v1S ANSd aNIIM

SO08 ueyl Jeyo suondwaxy 8o YjleaH £00z-z200zZ



) @ o Y 9 o B ™)
e 00609 899399 99999

L2




¢] aTvd 334 0N
= INON

a3d1n03y 334 ON
3Na_IN3IWAVd ANV MMMHD 4

DNV UL ! ¥
VO IONYVIO ANV YNV VINYS =

ATINO SNdWVD 3IBNVI0 =
ATNO SNdWVD. YNY VINVS =

. o 6 [4-1 LLO'LE | OLv'Z soz o {CeE'Y 9€6
L99 EEL‘E (o] b ve . 806 568°9 €L o 1514 Y\

0 1] 3% 8t}
€S EEC 0 0 6 SET o]

g (o] 0 0 65T

£S - EET &) (o) 6 v8 e} 0 o (o] o] 68¢

. L 39vd - YIWWNS mbﬁﬂ ¥04_QIAIVA ONV_“LdW3IX3 ‘AQIvd S33d4 HLIVaH WY 8LLG:OL:}}
0Te1dS oo, ) % 3937700 0OVI4AVS OHONYY

- "o .\. ﬂ

{

¥

J0%8ssS

€0/90/1 }
e, 0908 Y
. i

i



0o

(L2111 T

L1121

NOILonaoyd

99899

ain

12165 =, MNANS
§ Y

&




VI IONVEL ANV VNV Y INVS &
ATINO SNdWYD 3JONVAO = 20
AINO SNdWVD YNV VINVS =

0 o] 9 6EE oov'ty 14404 vie Svo'e | oi9's 906°L )
69C°1 vsv‘o o} S [4er4 L19'€E sLy'et 6T o) SGE° L 6LC €+5°0L TviOol

ekttt ol ) e

€ 8¢ 0 0 L6 (o] €61 [4°1:]
[4:1 LO9 o} (o] €c 69¢% o

I

6EE (sze'el (Bae'z) (ZeL) . (evz. oie‘s 906°L
692"} vSv'o 0 % g zoz ee6 7 8tz Lr ¢ &) o CeoL) 6LT €L5°0F  TvioL

g o o € 8¢ 0 o] 6€ 0 €6t ¢58
z8i L09 o] o] 114

5141 (o} o (o} (4] € 6zz‘L 20%SS

. - ¥
ot 39vd avd mbhﬂ ¥0d4_G3IAIVM ONV_‘LdW3IX3 ‘QIvd S3F4 HLTvIH WV ¢eegc:-6€: )1 €090/}t
-, OCBLYS AW 3937100 DOVIHNVS DHONVY e, GDOS

: H s \“OO 4 : _ﬁ . o




9
039 o998 9 BP0 093G

- - -

NOILONdoud ain lii6s = SMONS




QITAOY G S IO TAI IS HE IV IH ON“ ONV- O TV E 3

ST D ToNv a0 Oy Ty TS
ATNO SNAWVD 3JSDNVAQ
AINO SNdWVYD VYNV VINVS

$3118s

o8 0 o) S¢ Sve cTL'e | 8lo‘'g g€se ov9‘i LIS'S log‘e
[S-TANE L0S‘9 0 9

€6} Liv'e ose’s LT o ELS'} (4474 LLE'OL ViDL

e A o A e S ) S . o e e e i o e et e

L 0 0 14 62 3 (o] 00l 0 LG} SvE
Lt 699 0O 0 ve 9GE

ISNOSV3¥ ¥3IHLO ¥O/ANV SNOILJWIX3I 314ILINW S3LVOIONI DNIMOI10d4 3FHL

; . SYE — Fm.ww=¢.>0¢. ) ¢ howxzr; hmo.ryinf; Lis's toz'e
- 1921 L0G‘9 o 9 €61 6L (TBLL ‘B wuu ~i” 0 zo't ) (424 bLE'OL vlOL
N "

LG Sve

bLE 699 (o) o ve 61 o] 3 (o] [+ L LEE'}

J08SS

Ll Eve o] ve o] (013 4

39vd ONIddS Wbmﬂ d0d_QIAIVM OGNV ‘1dWIX3 ‘AIvd S3I34 HLIVIH WY mhmO"wNme £€0/90/1}
ONm—mm e o“ 3937700 QOVI.LNYS OHONVY =~0005Y

f
% x.

. el



School Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office : _ Co
KDY k! 0 For§i, _Controller Use Only Program
. CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Daﬁ Filed___ /_ / 029
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION - (1) LRSlInput ___/____ /.
(01) Claimant Identification Number o
S30125 E 'l E_'_'_ ‘\‘} i Reimbursement Claim Data
(02) Claimant Name (22) HFE-1.0,(04)(b)
Rancho Santiago Comm Coll Dist
County of Location (23)
Orange
Street Address or P.O. Box (24)
2323 North Broadway
City State Zip Code (25)
Santa Ana CA 92706-1640
- Type.of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (25)

(03) Estimated E (09) Reimbursement IXI (27)

(04) Combined [ ] | (10) Combined [ ] @8

(05) Amended [ ] |(11) Amended L1 [

Fiscal Vear of Cost | (06) 8] 0]
2002-2003 2001-2002

Total Claimed (07) (13) (31)
Amount - $350,000 $518,510

LESE:10% Lale Penalty, not 1o exceed $1000 |(14) (32)

LESS: Prior Claim Payment Received (15) (33)

Net Claimed Amount (16) (34)
$518,510

Due from State (08) (17) ](35)
$350,000 $518,510

Due io Stafe ) (18) (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims with
the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under penalty of
perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 through 1096, inclusive. ]

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs
claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of service of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes
of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The amounts for Estimated and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for
the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date
; 7//5<:~.—~> % Foin K P, /z//d’/u,'
Mark Zacovic Vice Chancelior
Type or Print Name ) Title
38) Name of Contact Person for Claim (949) 440-0845
Telephone Number
>hris L'Heureux (MAXIMUS) chrislheureux @ maximus.com

E-Mail Address

~ . R

‘orm FAM-27 (Revised 9/01)




State Controller's Office : School Mandated Cost Manual

Program ' : MANDATED COSTS - : - - --FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
032 CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: Rancho Santiago Comm Coll Dist (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year

Reimbursement [~ X | 2001-2002
Estimated ]

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1 .1, line (03)

} .. @ , (b)
Name of College Claimed
Amount

1. Rancho Santiago Community College District 518,510
2. ’
3.
4,
5.
6.
7.
3.
).
0.

1.

2,

3.

4,

5.

5.

r

b

h

1) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b))

vised 9/01 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

Program MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
032 CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant:  Rancho Santiago Comm Coll Di (2) Type of Claim Fisqal Year
Reimbursement X

Estimated L 1] 2001-2002

(3) Name of College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison
to the 1986/87 fiscal year. if the 'Less’ box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No relmbursement Is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total

(05) Costof health services for the fiscal year of claim $687,949 | $325,459 | $1,013.408

(06) cost of providing current fiscai year health services which are in excess
of the leve! provided in 1986/87

(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 leve!

[Line (05) - fine (06) $687,949 | $325459 | $1,013.408
(08) Complete columns (a) through (9) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a)
Student Health
Period for which health Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Fees That
fees were collected Full-time Part-Time Full-Time Student Part-time Student Could Have

Students Students Student per Health Fees student per Health Fees Been

Educ. Code (a) x (c) Educ. Code (b) x (e) Collected

76355 76355 (d) + 1)

- Perfall semester 3483  14850]  $11.00 $38316]  $11.00| $163347|  $201.663

3423 15594 $11.00] $37,654 $11.00f $171,533 $209,187

. Per spring semester

. Per summer se¢sion

105 10401 $8.00 $840 $8.00 $83,208 $84,048
. Per first quarter
. Per second quarter
. Per third quarter
'9) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.2g) + ...... (8.6g)] $494 898
0) Sub-total [Line (07) - line (09)] $518.510

ost Reduction

1) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

2) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

3) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)})

$518.510
wvised 9/01 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manual

2 State Cntroller's Office i ' .
Pregram MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2
032 " = - HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: Rancho Santiago Comm Coll Dist (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred 2001-2002
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 of Claim
Accident Reports
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
Internal Medicine X X
_ Outside Physician X X
Dental Services X X
_Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full service - - N A S X
Cancel/Change Appointment X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eve/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental

Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling

' Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Infomation
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

MMM XN X X XXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXX X XX XXX ><><><><><><><><><><><><><><

X X
X" X
X X
X- o
X X

svised 9/01

Chabters 1/84 and 111R/87 Darma 4 ~f 2




-* State Cintrolier's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

* | Program MANDATED COSTS FORM
, HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2
-1 032 HEALTH SERVICES :
(01) Claimant; Rancho Santiago Comm Coli Dist (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred 2001-2002
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 of Claim
Child Abuse X X
Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking X X
Library, Videos and Casseties X X
First Aid, Ma'jor Emergencies X X
“!
F_i_rst.@id, N_I[ljior Emergencies X X
e
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
immunizations
Diptheria/Tetanus X X
Measles/Rubella X X
Influenza
Infomation X X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/interpretation X X
Pap Smears X X
Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes
Medications
Anatacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkil - - — - - X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list X X

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys .
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes .
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

‘evised 9/01




School Mandated Cost Manual

State Zontroller's Office - ) .
Program MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2
032 HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: Rancho Santiago Comm Coll Dist (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred 2001-2002
(03) Place an X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
... Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
oo ~ ""Family Planning Facilities . X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests .
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
T - * ‘Wart Removal - X X
Others, list
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental X X
Disaster Planning X X
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

Revised 9/01




(o . Ly
Mandated Cost Datg Collection Form
Health Fee Elimination

- 2001-2002

Rancho Santiago Community College District

Number of Students Enrolled
(Unduplicated Head Count)

Full Time Part Time
Fall 2001 &0 o5 9,029
Spring 2002 8,802
Summer 2002 217

Number of Health Fee vaivers

Students
~ All
Q_,)'L ve
h i 1
Fall 2001 29,277
Spring 2002 29,497 | "
Summer 2002 16,622 | ¥

12/16/2002 01-02 Mandated Cost Data Collection Form _ Students and BOGGS xls




(" ! , ) l -.‘;
Mandated Cost Data Collection Fuim
Health Fee Elimination

2001-2002

Count/Census/irene
PT-FT FT

A4
Fall W A 6533
Spring N,V 6,449
Summer 153
Ratio/Census
Fall 0.19
Spring 0.18
Summer 0.01
Ratio Applied to SR 1920
Figures to Chris 12/16/02
Fall 47,610 9,029
Spring 48,514 8,802
Summer 27,128 217

27,917
29,095
18,958

0.81
0.82
0.99

38,581
39,712
26,911

12/16/2002 01-02 Mandated Cost Data Collection Form — Students and BOGGS .xls




{ ' : b
Maiidated Cost Data Collection Fuiin
Health Fee Elimination
2001-2002

Should
Have
Paid Did Pay

18,333 17,603
19,017 14,257

10,506 5,920

47,856 37,780

12/16/2002 01-02 Mandated Cost Data Collection Form _ Students and BOGGS.xls



200¢/62/01

Buons Apnr Aq paledaig

0£80YS WO} IWIL-TIN SS| SjUspNIs TY.LOL 0Z61YS sienba papodel sjuspnss swi-preg
"Junod awn-jin} 0£80 YS sienba papodal syuapnys swi]-[n4

"9909 pue ‘idwaxa ‘pled sjuspnis Jo Paquinu 40} Pasn BIEP 0Z6L NS
‘junod juapnis awn||n} 336 0} pasn ejep 0£g0 ¥S

4

Hoday pa3os||0] S99 YjjeaH
2002-100Z

101381@ 8b3jj09 Ajlunwwoy obenueg oyouey



+17145646464 ; TEMAN ' 457 P@1

LCT 24 62 11:31
Faiws

18:-23-82 15:S7 RISGCD ( ,QUNTING DEFARTMENT AR E LEERR
0N \)0*\ Mandated Cost Data Collectionr Form
A0 Kﬁ‘j\@ Health Fee Elimination
L7 2001-2002
Number of Students Enrolled
%@O M {Unduplicated Head Count)
%QN\O P’“ Full Time Part Time
Coru Fall 2001 (a: 53> z 17,4917
Spring 2002 b, 444 238 099
S04 0 & [Summer 2002 1 %3 18,95%
cA.l/‘l)'ﬁUh ¥
b\z(\D?—
Number of BOGG walver
Students
All
Fall 2001
Spring 2002
Summer 2002
“peod h Y- Gyl
OW - ]
T awchert ke A oHadnte
gpstld " W opry T
Lot povs
plose gox bt T T p
Rancho & A 79673933 Tomilhy
168-24-@2 11:160 RECEIVED FROM:+17145646464



2002/62/01

9lL‘eLL
Zhsee
bsl'sy

088‘9t

IvioL

192'0z
L9L'y
oLL‘g

068°L

SNOILLdWIX3
990840 #

SX'¢0-10 SNOILdWIdXT 334 HLIv3H

abed 3xau uo umopyeauq aag ,,

S€9'ps 08.'L8 lejo)
198°LL 026's 2002 ¥IWWNS
18¢°1T 1821 2002 ONIYdS
18¢°1Z €09°L} 1002 11V4
9909 NYHL H10 $334 HLIV3H
o LdNINT # divd OHM #
026} ¥s woi sainbiy

LHOdIN S334 HLTVIH Z002-100Z
1O141S1a 393717109 ALINNWNOD OOVIINVS OHONVY



cooe/ee/oL

GE9'pS

- 19811
_ 18812

— 18812

1v10ol

6e8'y

¥29
ase'e
€98°}

1INNno

S8e'oL

9eL’z
8l8'v
lev'e

307d

S$O08 Uey| sayo suondwexz eay yyesy 2002-

820've

22s'e
168°L
Gl9'6

EbCIE

1299

0941
199°2
¥6L'c

Nidv

1434 c6e
ocl el
£l gel
192 ocl
Ldiax AL

SIX'20-10 SNOILdWIdX3T 334 HLIvaH

- 6v8'z

- 8zl
- Lev'i

d4dvis AdSd

L00¢C

100‘s

295
€L6'1
ely'e

ANIIM

Tviol

€002 ¥3IWnNs
€002 ONIYdS

L00Z T1v4



d3¥Ind3¥ 334 ON
NV Q3d1nd3y¥ 334
EHADG .

ONVHO ANV YNV vINvsS 00%9sS
AINGC SNdWYD 3IONVHO
ATNO SNdWVYD VNV VINVS

(]
o]
[s]

oz - 2% 4 ogr‘s 191'9 LET Sie‘e EVYr‘g €86'€E
080°1L SSE‘9 [ A 1344 LEB'E 14 211 ZLL o 9€6°T 00€

[} o z6 o
851t €£¢9 o ]

aviol

o LT 4] [} [4-] ] >3 4%
851 €29 4] } *

13 :gz:

30Vd quxmw.anﬂ HOd G3AIVM GNV ‘1dW3X3 ‘aIVd S3I3d HLIVIH WV 0Zlg:8Z:t zZ0/g2/014
. 0Z61YHS 3937700 O0DVILNYS OHONVY
. L wt

asosy




U s s sy

ol

OON (s unaay) spenug anegjoaagg
[eHnp s e iado opndi,)

s g .__:_._......__.:

AIQUINN GIWANS

:uo:af

) paambay aeq

SIPqe 20 s3ST] A1ty [rews g05 swixog ysanbag Ly e

Isanbay qof *gy]

J&Q Squing Jagipng T g e daquny ysanhay;
~TON O SHA unsiog) aepdp T20=S¥ =77 Py aeq
| - ANR/ARZ
CUE TS
.x\m\%\\q\_ ) ¢ ﬂ /
aneushy lumupedag) sardon Aeq uoreuriopg uuinjoy pie)
NOLLASIRLLS I NOLLYWHOANI HALIWVYV
§[uQ asn ‘S L] Aog
S T )7 == T suonanasuy [eady
- w_ AHETEHL ) =X v\w\&» I [epadg
UON OSaA :pawy, (JON [ISAA sing 0 x3jdn(g _ g xajdug \ :panbay satdoy jo lquiny
/) [ 101sanbay) ) |
Ansonh:; quauramdag
77
. 78 |

weasn -pajsanhax qof yowa 103 uirog 3sanhat auo asn

w§, uondunsa( 10 NN wresgod
Lo VB e LR

$LLON



VIHON ANV aTVd 9T

a3¥1nd3y 334 ON
3nd_LN3IWAV ONV Q3ININO3N 334

3: K

DONVHO ANV YNV YINVE =
ATNO SNdWVD 3IODNVHO = 00
AINO SNdWVD YNV VLINVS =

Q1 86} SLv‘e ¥8Z'€E" 61T o LZ19'g L8T1
€19 LSL'E o 4 il 981 ‘) CZES ‘0! (441

o at 861 13 B 4 09L'1L Lzl [} Li8'g LBZ '}
[ §-] LSL'E o v

Vil b g4 Ex4-8-] ot}

3 390vd YIWWNS TO61 HOd QIATIVM ANV ‘1dW3X3 ‘qQlvd s334 HLAV3H WV 08GE:1Z:0) 20/€2/01
. 0Z6lus 3937700 ODVILNVS OHONVH

) a20sy
. \w%\m




OON  (8M8 sy T seig anefonag| T speny S sy - -

R N Ty T A I R (S YT TP o x IIHWX - —f—— l
- quinN gIWANS
Ig. T naquiny 1afpng T Jo 7T aaquing 3sanbay
~AION OSiA wesiios | ayepdp \M.QIM.N\\ -7/ n_.u?_uu.,_.m e

= 9
B / Ch= S
vid a7, % /

ameaghy Juawnaedag sadon aeq uoreRLIoju| uwinjo) pae)

\QSQ

NOLLNAINLSIG NOLLVIQIOANI ¥ALIWVUVJ
fuo asy *S '] Aog

-~ T =0} 7 = e U\T ISUONINSU] [uadg
3 | =£hETE0 K\*

UON O SiadA ﬁv:::f& [JON O SJA 1sung D NQ_Q:Q \Qx.u_nr—:m \ “U&.—_SUUZ wv_QOU Jo aquny

\&Q\\x%el Quanredagg

§’ ‘uondunsaq 10 aurey weagoa, g
paambay o] HEIRSIHEIN , Q NuQ@ \ ﬁ&a:.:z wedos |

"S[2qe[ 10 SiSI[ 31y Jrew 10 swio jsanbag 4 Jrewr asp) pajsanbax qof yara 10y urtoj 3sanbax auo asn 330N

g }sanbay qor ‘g1 -




l

650

STl

690

39vd
0Z61lYS

I

]

61

005

9

LEL'S

i8¢

[>F4

8¢

€T

3

]

3

3

}

I

[4

T

=4

vea'y lte’s
voL'e L61°'s1 b2

60v 3 61

z0¢ ] 922

3937700 QOVILNVS OHONVY

€8¢

Lot

:SNOSV3Y¥ ¥IHLIO HO/aNV

[4-]

JJ<u.¥Q&ﬂ HOd_Q3IAIVM ONV ‘LdW3X3 'QIvd S334 HLIVIH

d3¥INd3Iy 334 ON
3ANA 1N3IWAVd aNV nmxnnomm 334
FAT ML

€6E'T €S8'L goy’

vig'e EBZ

@ £98°¢L sop "

3 9t} (A ¥

095 €92

WV Bl19v:i90

ATING SNdWVYO 3IODNVHO
ATTNO SNAWVO VYNV VYINVS

wn

L
LG}

L

ol

0l viol

CO0/EZ/01
adsosy




\.QOZ O SHA ‘umigor ayepdn

OON 12848 unuay

[esnn o] Lagegg

S[RIIUL d0)efo0a()

U spenag s amsnyg

SR soope Ll aajnda

dapunp aiipng

472X

m

MQUNN GHIINS

Taaquinp ysanbay)

X aZa

Pan1dAY aye]

[y

9

TOYS

S

\%Q

a4 % /
IR Tuaunaedagg . sardoy ae( uoneuiopug uunpo) piv)
NOLLNUNMLLSIQ NOLLVIWHOANI HALAWVUVI
AJuQ 280} *S°L°] 104

—

/

|
UON OSHA :pawun,

paambay) e

'SIPQR[ d0 SISI] |1 |rew Joj swiiof ysanbas

L S HETIEl

DON [JSIA sisang

D xa1dngg _u xapdus

C -

= XEF R

'suondnsup [eady

:pa1nbay sadoy jo quiny

Sﬁos.f

3sonbay qor

Y e as) pagsanbax gof yava 10y unrqj ysanbaiz suo asn

ST -

/
\x \l AQuaurnumdagg

uonduasa 10 awey wivagoq
\S\J) w@g a N d

Qm,\hu,@\ KQE::Z weafios |

SLLON



{ : .

. ) N ol
Mandated Cost Data Collection Form
Health Fee Elimination
2001-2002

Number of Students Enrolled
(Unduplicated Head Count)

Full Time Part Time
Fall 2001
[Spring 2002
Summer 2002
Number of BOGG waiver
Students
All
Fall 2001
Spring 2002
Summer 2002
4601 S~y Y

Rancho S




